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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the results of the HWA GeoSciences Inc. Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment conducted for the City of Lynnwood Poplar Way Overcrossing Project 
(subject property).  The project consists of construction of a new bridge over Interstate 5 
to connect Poplar Way to the south with Alderwood Mall Boulevard to the north in 
Lynnwood, Washington.  
 
The subject property is located within a commercial and industrial area of Lynnwood, 
Washington, and occupies Washington State Department of Transportation right-of-way 
connecting 196th Street SW from Poplar Way to the south with Alderwood Mall 
Boulevard to the north. 
 
The subject property’s current use is a combination of roadways and adjoining rights-of-
way.  Limited additional right-of-way will be subdivided from adjoining parcels. These 
areas are typically paved parking for adjoining commercial properties.  
 
Historical research indicates the subject property has been street and right-of-way since 
the early 1940’s.  The first developed use of the subject property was a secondary street 
along the alignment of the modern 196th Street Southwest in the 1940’s.  Interstate 5 was 
constructed through the proposed project alignment in the 1960s.  Development in the 
surrounding area was initially residential and agricultural, with urban and commercial 
development beginning in the 1960’s.   
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the subject property, except: 
 

 Petroleum odors were noted in shallow fill soils along 196th Street SW during a 
pavement condition assessment.  The source or extent of these petroleum-affected 
soils was not determined.  The soils are located in the vicinity of a listed 
underground storage tank site. 

 Parcel 00372600100407, located northeast of the intersection of 33rd Avenue 
West and Alderwood Mall Boulevard, was reported to have a deed restriction 
associated with it. Files reviewed indicated impacts a quarter mile away from the 
project area, and it is unclear if these impacts are the reason for the deed 
restriction. Communication with the property owner or representative will be 
necessary to assess if any contamination impacts are within the proposed project 
alignment. 

 
Although RECs were found, HWA does not recommend a Phase II ESA at the subject 
property, for the following reasons: 
 

 Planned site improvements are mostly above grade, requiring little excavation or 
grading, with the exception of retaining walls and bridge piers.



 

 
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
CITY OF LYNNWOOD  

POPLAR WAY OVERCROSSING PROJECT 
LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report presents the results of the HWA GeoSciences Inc. (HWA) Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted for the City of Lynnwood Poplar Way 
Overcrossing Project (subject property).  The project consists of construction of a new 
bridge over Interstate 5 to connect Poplar Way to the south with Alderwood Mall 
Boulevard to the north in Lynnwood, Washington.  Figure 1 shows the site location and 
vicinity.   
 

1.1 Purpose 
 
The primary objective of the Phase I ESA was to evaluate the subject property for 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs).  “The term recognized environmental 
conditions means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past 
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water 
of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even 
under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and 
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis 
are not recognized environmental conditions.” (ASTM, 2005).   
 
Objectives of a Phase I ESA typically include: 

 Satisfying the requirements necessary to establish the innocent landowner defense 
under CERCLA. 

 Providing Superfund liability limitations for bona fide prospective purchasers and 
contiguous property owners.  Such parties must undertake "all appropriate 
inquiry" into prior ownership and use of a property at the time of property 
acquisition. 

 Satisfying the requirements of brownfields grants awarded under CERCLA 42 
U.S.C. Section 9604(k)(2)(B)(ii). 

The primary purpose of conducting a phase I ESA is to 1) provide background 
information for recently discovered soil contamination, and 2) help plan construction of 
facility improvements at the site. 
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1.2 Scope of Work 
 
To accomplish the above-stated objectives for the Phase I ESA, the following scope of 
work was performed, in general accordance with ASTM Practice E-1527-05: 
 

 Conduct Environmental Data Review 
 Perform Site Investigation 
 Interview Owners/Operators, and/or past owners/operators or neighboring 

property occupants (if necessary to achieve reporting objectives) 
 Prepare this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report  

 

1.3 Limitations of Assessment 
 

The conclusions expressed by HWA are based solely on material referenced in this 
report.  Observations were made under the conditions stated.  Within the limitations of 
scope, schedule and budget, HWA attempted to execute these services in accordance with 
generally accepted professional principles and practices in the area at the time the report 
was prepared. No warranty, express or implied, is made.  HWA's findings and 
conclusions must not be considered as scientific or engineering certainties, but rather as 
our professional opinion concerning the significance of the limited data gathered and 
interpreted during the course of the assessment.   
 
This ESA has been prepared on behalf of the Perteet and the City of Lynnwood and is 
solely for use in an environmental evaluation.  We are not responsible for the impacts of 
any changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to 
performance of services.  We do not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by 
others, nor the use of segregated portions of this report.   
 
Unless specifically stated in the report, HWA has not performed specific testing or 
analysis to determine the presence or absence of any chemical, physical, radiological, or 
biological hazard or condition, including, but not limited to: wetlands, endangered 
species issues, asbestos containing materials, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, 
radon, or PCBs. 
 
This report and its findings are valid for a period of one year from the date of issue, with 
the exception of the following items, which require updates after a period of 180 days: 
interviews, site reconnaissance, and historical records review. 
 
HWA employees Arnie Sugar and Vance Atkins, both Environmental Professionals as 
defined in ASTM Practice E-1527-05, conducted this Phase I ESA.  Appendix A contains 
Mr. Sugar’s and Mr. Atkins’ resumes. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

The following report subsections provide a description of the site, the geographic setting, 
and geologic/hydrologic conditions, based on reviewed background documentation and 
the site reconnaissance.  
 

2.1 Location  
 
The subject property is located within a commercial and industrial area of Lynnwood, 
Washington, and occupies Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) 
right-of-way (ROW) connecting 196th Street SW from Poplar Way to the south with 
Alderwood Mall Boulevard to the north. The primary portion of subject property is not a 
tax parcel, and has no single encompassing property boundary, other than the boundaries 
of adjoining parcels and rights-of-way.  Several adjoining parcels are under consideration 
for partial acquisition to expand roadway and right-of-way.  These parcels include: 
 

 00372600200902 
 00372600201801 
 00372600100407 
 00372600200901 
 00372600100603 
 00372600100400 
 00372600200701 
 00372600200801 
 27041500400100 

 
The City is in the process of initiating property transactions for these parcels, and did not 
have access agreements for the parcels at the time of this report preparation. 
 
Figures 1 and 2 show the location and vicinity of the subject property.  Figure 3 shows 
the proposed structure and alignment with adjoining partial acquisition parcels 
highlighted.    
 

2.2 Physical Setting 
 
The subject property lies in a gently sloping urban/commercial traffic corridor east of 
downtown Lynnwood.  The site includes portions of two north-south arterials (Poplar 
Way and 33rd Avenue W) and the proposed area of overcrossing Interstate 5 (Figure 2).  
Elevations range from approximately 400 to 425 feet above mean sea level (MSL) across 
the site.  Land use in the vicinity of the subject property is commercial.   
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2.3 Geologic/Hydrogeologic Setting 
 
Geologic information for the subject property was obtained from a geologic map of the 
vicinity (Booth, et al, 2004).  According to this map, the surface geology at the subject 
property consists primarily of medium dense to dense recessional outwash and fill, 
overlying very dense glacial till.  Deep explorations along the project alignment suggest 
that the glacial till is underlain by very dense advance outwash sand.  Available soil 
information suggests that the recessional outwash and fill deposits, overlying the glacial 
till soils, range in thickness from 1 to 10 feet depending on the location.  The very dense 
glacial till deposit ranges in thickness from 15 to 50 feet.   
 
Two groundwater tables are present along the project alignment.  A seasonally varying 
perched groundwater table is expected within the near-surface recessional outwash and 
fill soils just above the glacial till.  Shallow ground water was encountered at 
approximately 23 feet below ground surface (elevation 396 ft above msl) at piezometer 
BH11, installed as part of the geotechnical investigation. Additionally, groundwater 
under artesian pressure is expected within the advance outwash underlying the glacial till 
cap.   
  

2.4 Current Use of the Site 
 
The site’s current use is a combination of roadways and adjoining rights-of-way.  Limited 
additional right-of-way will be subdivided from adjoining parcels (Section 2.1).  These 
areas are typically paved parking for adjoining commercial properties.  
 

2.5 Site Description 
 
The subject property consists of a portion of a City of Lynnwood and WSDOT rights-of-
way, shown on Figure 2.  The subject property is generally flat and paved with asphalt.   
 
The nearest surface water body is Swamp Creek, located approximately one mile east of 
the subject property. 
 

2.6 Current Use of Adjoining Properties  
 
Adjoining property use includes: 
 

 North – 33rd Avenue West, Multi-tenant commercial development  
 South – Alderwood Parkway, Jaguar and Land Rover of Seattle 
 East – Lowes Home Improvement, Bed Bath and Beyond, multi-tenant 

commercial 
 West – Undeveloped area with cellular tower, multi-tenant commercial 

 
Adjoining property also includes Interstate 5, which the subject property/project 
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alignment overcrosses. 
 

2.7 User-Provided Information 
 
Robert Victor of the City of Lynnwood completed the User Questionnaire, which is 
included in Appendix B. 
 
 

3.0 SITE HISTORY AND AGENCY REVIEW 
 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to investigate the history of the previous 
uses of the subject property and surrounding area in order to help identify the likelihood 
of past uses having led to RECs in connection with the subject property.  HWA 
investigated land use history by reviewing historical aerial photographs, topographic 
maps, reverse city directories, and Sanborn fire insurance maps. 
 
Historical research indicates the subject property has been street and right-of-way since 
the early 1940’s.  The first developed use of the subject property was a secondary street 
along the alignment of the modern 196th Street Southwest in the 1940’s.  Interstate 5 was 
constructed through the proposed project alignment in the 1960s.  Development in the 
surrounding area was initially residential and agricultural, with urban and commercial 
development beginning in the 1960’s.   
 

3.1 Title Documents 
 
Title documents for the subject property were not available and were not reviewed. No 
other historical title documents were provided. 
 

3.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 
 
HWA reviewed historical aerial photographs of the subject property and vicinity 
available from Google Earth and Environmental Data Resources (EDR, 2013a).  Copies 
of the EDR aerial photographs are included as Appendix C. 
 
1941 (EDR) - The subject property is undeveloped or developed as agricultural usage.  
Secondary streets or roadways are present along the present alignments of 196th Street 
Southwest, 33rd Avenue West and Interstate 5. 
 
1952 (EDR) – The subject property is undeveloped and vegetated. The alignment of the 
current Poplar way is to the east of the present alignment. The surrounding properties 
appear to be residential and agricultural in nature, with apparent orchards on numerous 
parcels.  Streets have been improved and extended.       
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1968 (EDR) – The subject property vicinity has been developed by the construction of 
Interstate 5.  196th Street Southwest is improved and has an overpass over Interstate 5.  
The general site vicinity includes additional residential and commercial development.   
 
1971 (EDR) – The subject property appears much as it does in the 1968 photograph.  
Additional commercial-scale structures are visible west of the subject property, and 
roadway improvement is visible in the general vicinity.    
 
1980 (EDR) – Photograph resolutions makes it difficult to discern details at the subject 
property and vicinity.  The Alderwood Mall has been constructed approximately one-half 
mile north of the subject property alignment.  Some additional commercial development 
has occurred to the west.    
 
1990 (EDR) – Significant changes are not noted at the subject property.  Additional 
commercial development is visible west of Interstate 5.  
  
2001 (Google Earth) – Poplar Way has been reconstructed along its current alignment.  A 
commercial property and asphalt-paved parking is east of the alignment.  Additional 
commercial development is visible east and northwest of Interstate 5. 
 
2005 (EDR) – Significant changes are not noted at the subject property or subject 
property vicinity. 
 
2009 (Google Earth) – Significant changes are not noted at the subject property or subject 
property vicinity. 
 
2011 (Google Earth) – Significant changes are not noted at the subject property or subject 
property vicinity. 
 
2012 (Google Earth) – Significant changes are not noted at the subject property or subject 
property vicinity. 
 
Other than the features described, HWA did not observe any evidence within the subject 
property of surface features typically associated with environmental contamination that 
are visible in aerial photographs.   
  

3.3 Historical Topographic Maps 
 
HWA reviewed historical topographic maps from 1895, 1897, 1944, 1953, 1968, 1973 
and 1981 provided by EDR (EDR, 2012b).  These maps are included in Appendix D. 
 
1895 – The map shows the subject property and vicinity to be undeveloped.  An 
unimproved roadway is visible west of the subject property running in a northeast-
southwest alignment.  Wetland areas are depicted along Swamp Creek and Scriber Lake, 
approximately one mile east and west of the subject property, respectively.   
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1897 – There are no significant differences in the project vicinity from the 1895 
topographic map.   
  
1944 – Roadways, including Southwest 196th Street, 33rd Avenue, and Poplar Way are 
located in the subject property vicinity.  The alignment of the current Poplar Way is to 
the east of the present alignment. The surrounding properties appear to be residential and 
agricultural in nature. 
 
1953 – No significant changes are visible at the subject property.  Vicinity streets have 
been expanded and improved.  Increased residential development is depicted in the site 
vicinity.   
 
1968 – Interstate 5 has been constructed and crosses through the subject property. 
Vicinity streets have been expanded and improved.  Increased residential development is 
depicted in the site vicinity, and commercial-scale structures are depicted west of 
Interstate 5.  
 
1973 – There are no significant differences in the project vicinity from the 1968 
topographic map. 
 
1983 – The subject property appears unchanged from the 1973 topographic map. 
Additional commercial-scale structures are depicted west of Interstate 5.   
 
Features were noted on the maps indicating changes in topography and filling of roadway 
areas at the subject property and vicinity.  Other changes included a gradual increase in 
residential and commercial development around the subject property vicinity.   
 

3.4 Sanborn Insurance Maps 
 
Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were not available for the subject property and vicinity. 
 

3.6 Agency Database Review 
 
The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify 
RECs in connection with the subject property.  HWA contracted EDR to conduct a 
review of regulatory databases.  Appendix F contains the complete EDR report, including 
a table summarizing the results of the database search, and maps showing the 
approximate locations of identified sites.  Table 1 provides a summary of the lists 
reviewed, search radii, and corresponding acronyms. Table 2 provides a summary of sites 
that may be considered RECs with respect to the subject property. 
 
The EDR report did not identify the subject property as a listed site.  
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The EDR report identified four sites adjacent to the subject property in the searched 
government and/or referenced databases that could potentially be considered RECs.  
These include: 
 

 19904 Poplar Way, Facility ID 8864885 
 Eastside Land Rover, Facility ID 23571 
 Active Electric, Facility ID 44131295 
 JC Penney, Facility ID 92955351 

 
HWA also reviewed the EDR ‘Orphans’ list of unmapped sites.  Twenty-nine sites were 
listed.  Based on HWA’s review of the sites and field observations, all but one of the 
listed sites are outside of the applicable search radii.  The listed site included within the 
search radii is considered to have a high likelihood of having an adverse effect on the 
subject property. 
 

 Lynnwood City I 5 & 196th St, Facility ID 19913453  
 

An additional site (Pearl Cohrs, EDR ID#1), marked adjacent to the site, is approximately 
½ mile south, based on the listed address. 
 
Appendix F contains a complete list of databases searched, location maps, and 
information on the individual facilities.   
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TABLE 1 
SOURCE LISTS AND ASSOCIATED NUMBER OF SITES 

Agency 
List 

Acronym/ID Description 
Search 
Radius 

Number 
of Sites 
Located 

US EPA NPL National Priority List 1 Mile 0
US EPA Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List 1 Mile 0 
US EPA Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions 1 Mile  0 
US EPA CORRACTS RCRA Corrective Actions  1 Mile 0
USGS DOD Department of Defense Sites 1 Mile  0
US ACE FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites 1 Mile  0 
US EPA CONSENT Superfund Consent Decrees 1 Mile 0 
US EPA ROD Records of Decision 1 Mile  0 

US EPA CERCLIS 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information 
System 

½ Mile 0 

US EPA CERCLIS/NFRAP No Further Remedial Action Planned ½ Mile 0 

US EPA RCRIS-TSD 
Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Information System 

½ Mile 0 

US EPA 
US ENG 
CONTROLS 

Engineering Controls Site List ½ Mile 0 

US EPA 
US ENG 
CONTROLS 

Institutional Controls Site List ½ Mile 0 

US EPA 
US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Listing of Brownfields Sites ½ Mile 0 

US EPA UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites ½ Mile 0 
US EPA ODI Open Drum Inventory ½ Mile 0 
US EPA RCRIS-LQG RCRA Registered Large Quantity Generators ¼ Mile 0
US EPA RCRIS-SQG RCRA Registered Small Quantity Generators  ¼ Mile 0
US DOL MINES Mines Master Index File ¼ Mile 0
US EPA NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens TP 0 
US EPA ERNS Emergency Response Notification System TP 0

US DOT HMIRS 
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting 
System 

TP 0 

US EPA TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System TP 0 
US EPA TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act TP 0 
US EPA FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System TP 0 
US EPA SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems TP 0 
US EPA ICIS Integrated Compliance Tracking System TP 0 
US EPA PADS PCB Activity Database System TP 0 
US NRC MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System TP 0 

US EPA FINDS 
Facility Index System/ Facility Identification 
Initiative Program Summary Report 

TP 0 

US EPA RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System TP 0

State  CSCSL 
Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated 
Sites List 

1 Mile 10 

State  HSL Hazardous Sites List 1 Mile 2

State  CSCSL NFA 
Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated 
Sites List – No Further Action 

½ Mile 8 

State SWF/LF 
Permitted Solid Waste Landfills, Incinerators, 
or Transfer Stations 

½ Mile 2 

State SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities  ½ Mile 0 
State  LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites ½ Mile 2 
State  INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Site List  ½ Mile 0 
State VCP Voluntary Clean-up Program ½ Mile 5 
State ICR Remedial Action Reports ½ Mile 7 
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Agency 
List 

Acronym/ID Description 
Search 
Radius 

Number 
of Sites 
Located 

State BROWNFIELDS Listing of Brownfields Sites ½ Mile 0 
State  UST Underground Storage Tank Database ¼ Mile 7 
State AST Aboveground Storage Tank Database ¼ Mile 0 
State MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Information ¼ Mile 0 
State DRYCLEANERS Active Drycleaners ¼ Mile 0 

State 
INACTIVE 
DRYCLEANERS 

Inactive Drycleaners ¼ Mile 0 

State  SPILLS Reported Spills TP 0 

State CDL 
Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Sites 
List 

TP  0 

State NPDES Water Quality Permit Systems Data TP  0 
State WA EMISSIONS Washington Emissions Data System TP 0 
Tribal INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations 1 mile 0 

Tribal INDIAN LUST 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on 
Tribal Lands 

½ mile 0 

Tribal INDIA UST Underground Storage Tanks on Tribal Lands ¼ mile 0 

EDR 
Manufactured Gas 
Plants 

Manufactured Gas Plants 1 Mile 0 

EDR 
Historical Auto 
Stations 

Historical Auto Stations ¼ mile 3 

EDR 
Historical 
Cleaners 

Historical Cleaners ¼ mile 2 

TP - Target Property 
State - Washington State Department of Ecology 
EDR proprietary database 
 

 

3.7 Known or Suspected Environmental Conditions 
 
Sites with a likelihood of having an adverse affect on the subject property are listed in 
Table 2. HWA requested available files at the Washington State Department of Ecology 
(Ecology) Northwest Regional Office for selected sites near the subject property.  The 
findings of the review are discussed below. 
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TABLE2 
SITES WITH RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS  

BASED ON REGULATORY RECORD SEARCHES 
 

REC1 
Y/N 

Distance2 
Justificatio

n 
Map ID  
Code 

Site Name and 
Address 

Database 
Listing 

Condition Contaminant Media 

N 
400 ft S, 

lower 
Cleanup 

site 
A3 

Seattle Auto Center 
19904 Poplar Way 

ALLSITES, 
CSCSL 

NFA, VCP 

No 
Further 
Action 

Petroleum Soils 

N 
400 ft, 
lower 

Proximity A4 
Eastside Landrover 

Lynnwood 
19910 Poplar Way 

ALLSITES 
No 

release 
reported 

NA NA 

N 
600 ft E, 

lower 
UST B5 

Active Electric 
Corporation 

3108 196th St SW 

ALLSITES, 
UST 

Closed in 
place, no 
release 
reported 

NA NA 

Y 
Adjacent 

NE?, 
same 

Cleanup 
site 

45 
JC Penney 

700 Alderwood Blvd 

ALLSITES, 
CSCSL 

NFA, UST 

No 
Further 
Action 

Petroleum Soils 

N 
600 ft W, 

same 
Cleanup 
site, UST 

Orphans 
List 

Lynnwood City I 5 & 
196th St/Alderwood 

Mall Blvd. 
Connector/Wicker’s 

House  
I5 & 196TH ST 

FINDS, 
ALLSITES, 

CSCSL 
NFA, UST, 

ICR 

Reported 
cleaned 

up 

Petroleum, 
non-

halogenated 
solvents 

Soils 

1. RECs are "recognized environmental conditions" for the subject property listed in the Conclusions section of this report and are the outcome of the 
entire Phase I ESA discernment process. 

2. The distance field contains approximate distance, direction and whether the site is higher or lower elevation than the subject property. 
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3.8 File Review 
 
A3: Seattle Auto Center, 11904 Poplar Way 
The site is located at the southwest corner of Poplar Way and 198th Street SW, at the 
south end of the project alignment.  The file included a scope of work and Ecology 
correspondence, but no cleanup report.  Based on forms completed as part of the 
Voluntary Cleanup Program review application, a 300 gallon above-ground storage tank 
and 500 gallon UST were removed from the former residential site.  The tanks both 
contained heating oil, and releases of petroleum to the site soil were recorded.  
Approximately 26.5 tons of soil were removed from the site between April and May 
2001.   
 
Ecology granted a No Further Action (NFA) determination in January 2005 (Ecology, 
2005).   
 
Based on the reported completed cleanup and NFA, this site has a low likelihood to 
adversely affect the project corridor.   
 
A4: Eastside Landrover Lynnwood, 19910 Poplar Way  
 
No files were available for this site. 
 
B5:  Active Electric Corporation, 3108 196th St SW  
 
The site reportedly had two tanks containing leaded gasoline, of unknown construction or 
size. One was listed as 500-999 gallons, the second as 1000-4999 gallons, on the Change 
in Service form.  According to the property owner, the USTs were reported to have been 
installed in 1968, and their last use was in 1976.  The file did not include a site 
assessment report, nor were releases reported or documented.  The tanks were listed as 
abandoned and out of use in 1991 (Active Electric, 1991). 
 
Based on the historic fuel storage at the site and lack of conclusive assessment 
information, this site is considered to have a moderate likelihood to adversely affect the 
project corridor.   
 
45:  JC Penney, 18601 33rd Ave W 
 
The site is located approximately ¼ mile northeast of the project corridor. Two USTs 
were removed from the site in 1993, a 300 gallon diesel UST and a 500 gallon waste oil 
UST. The USTs were located at the northwest corner of the building.   
 
A release was confirmed from the waste oil UST.  Additional soils were removed and 
post-excavation samples from both tank excavations were reported to be below cleanup 
levels (ATC Associates, 1998).   
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Ecology granted an NFA determination in June 2012 (Ecology, 2012a and 2012b).   
 
Based on the distance of the site from the project corridor and the reported completed 
cleanup and NFA, this site has a low likelihood to adversely affect the project corridor. 
 
Orphans Site List: Lynnwood City I 5 & 196th St/Alderwood Mall Blvd. 
Connector/Wicker’s House  
 
During construction of the 196th Street SW/Alderwood Mall Boulevard connector and 
off-ramp, two pairs of USTs were discovered, removed, and assessed.  One pair was 
south of 196th Street and one pair was north of the street.  These tanks were located on the 
west side of Interstate 5. 
 
A 500 gallon heating oil UST and 1000 gallon heating oil UST were located on the south 
side of the street during construction for Pier 1 of the connector overpass (Gneiss 
Contracting, 1998a).  The USTs were pumped and cleaned.  Both were filled with water 
and petroleum and were reported to be in fair to poor condition.  One sidewall sample for 
the northern UST contained petroleum hydrocarbons at greater than the applicable 
MTCA cleanup level at the time of the remedial action (200 ppm).  However, additional 
excavation was not completed due to the proximity of an adjacent water main and street.  
Post-excavation sampled collected at the southern UST did not contain petroleum 
hydrocarbons at detection limits, and no additional work was recommended. 
 
Ecology granted an NFA determination in June 2012 (Ecology, 2012c). 
 
Two additional USTS were located during construction along the north side of 196th 
Street SW.  Both were 750 gallon heating oil USTs.  The tanks were located in an east-
west alignment adjacent to the Pier 3 excavation. The USTs were pumped and cleaned.  
Both were in poor condition. T1, the westernmost UST, was filled with water and 
petroleum. The eastern UST, T2, was empty (Gneiss Contracting, 1998b). 
 
Petroleum hydrocarbons exceeding the applicable MTCA cleanup level at the time were 
detected in the UST excavation base and southwest sidewall samples. Samples collected 
in adjacent east Pier3 excavation did not contain detectable petroleum hydrocarbons. The 
tank excavation was subsequently overexcavated to the south and southwest to 7 feet 
depth.   Post excavation samples did not contain detectable petroleum hydrocarbons. 
Approximately 343 tons of petroleum-affected soils were transported offsite for disposal. 
 
Ecology granted an NFA determination in June 2012 (Ecology, 2012d). 
 
Based on the reported completed cleanups and NFAs, these two sites have a low 
likelihood to adversely affect the project corridor.   
 
WSDOT provided a corridor study related to construction of an improved ramp for the 
Interstate 5/ SR-524 (196th Street SW) interchange and an auxiliary southbound traffic 
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lane along Interstate 5 between SR-525 and SR-524 (AMEC, 2009).  The corridor study 
consisted of a summary of the construction impacts and activities, including right-of-way 
acquisition, subsurface activities and an agency database review of listed sites within a ¼ 
mile radius of the project corridor (delineated between the SR-525 interchange to the 
north and SR-524 interchange to the south).   
 
AMEC identified 22 sites within the project corridor with the potential to adversely affect 
the project area.  Upon review, the majority of the sites were considered to have a low 
potential to impact the project corridor.  One site, the Edmonds School District 15 
Transportation Garage, was considered to have a high likelihood to impact the project 
corridor due to its upgradient position and reported releases of petroleum and solvents to 
soil and ground water.  This site was identified on the current EDR agency database 
report (ID #s I28-I30).  It is located approximately ¼ mile north and in a presumed 
downgradient position of the current project alignment and is not considered to have a 
high potential to impact the current project.   
 
No additional information indicating potential adverse impacts to the project corridor 
were identified in this report. 
 

4.0 SITE INVESTIGATION 

4.1 Interviews 
 
HWA interviewed selected personnel knowledgeable about the subject property.  The 
following is a summary of each of the interviews. 
 
Robert Victor, City of Lynnwood  
 
HWA spoke with Mr. Victor as a representative of the City knowledgeable of the project 
alignment and vicinity.  Mr. Victor is the project manager for the overcrossing project 
and several projects in the vicinity.   
 
Mr. Victor did not have information regarding any known releases within the project 
alignment. He reported that the parcel adjacent northeast of the intersection of 33rd 
Avenue West and Alderwood Mall Boulevard had an apparent deed restriction for surface 
or soil disturbances.  The City is currently in negotiation with the property owner for a 
partial acquisition of the property for expansion of right of way.  A listing possibly 
associated with this parcel (00372600100407) was mapped on the Ecology Facility/Site 
database and appears on the EDR database report (JC Penney, EDR ID# 45).  The site is 
listed as a former UST and cleanup site.  Based on this information, HWA requested 
available cleanup reports from Ecology for further review.  Based on file review (above), 
the site of the release is on a separate parcel approximately ¼ mile northeast and 
downgradient of the project corridor, and not in a position adjacent to the project 
corridor. No other suspect sites were listed on EDR or Ecology databases. 
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At the time of writing, the City had not yet secured access to adjacent properties under 
consideration for partial transfers, and HWA was not able to confirm site conditions with 
property owners or representatives. 
 
Jesse Perrault, City of Lynnwood 
 
HWA spoke with Mr. Perrault as a representative of the City knowledgeable of the 
project alignment and vicinity.  Mr. Perrault has been a project manager for several 
projects in the vicinity.  According to Mr. Perrault, he did not have information regarding 
any known releases within the project alignment.   
 
With respect to nearby locations, Mr. Perrault reported that petroleum-affected soils were 
encountered during subsurface work for a previous interchange and signalization project 
at the intersection of 196th Street SW and 36th Ave West.  This location is west of the 
project alignment, and may be associated with the “Lynnwood City I 5 & 196th St” 
LUST site listed on the EDR report.   
 
Petroleum-affected spoils were also encountered during subsurface work in the vicinity 
of the intersection of 196th Street SW and Alderwood Mall Parkway. This location is 
approximately 1,500 feet east and unlikely to affect the project alignment.    
 
Additionally, significant cutting and grading of the original topography has occurred east 
of the project alignment as part of area development.  As such, historical shallow or 
surficial contamination will have likely been removed during these activities. 
 
Patrick Svoboda, Washington Department of Transportation 
 
HWA spoke with Mr. Svoboda as a representative of WSDOT knowledgeable of the 
project alignment and vicinity.  Mr. Svoboda is the hazardous materials manager for the 
WSDOT region including the project vicinity. 
 
Mr. Svoboda provided a Hazardous Materials Report prepared by AMEC for WSDOT 
(AMEC, 2009).  This report is discussed above.   
 
HWA requested additional information from Mr. Svoboda to determine if any 
contaminated soils or ground water were encountered during the construction of the 
auxiliary lane and interchange.  Mr. Svoboda reported that petroleum contamination was 
encountered near the SR-524 intersection during construction, and that these soils were 
removed.   

4.2 Site Reconnaissance 
 
Mr. Vance Atkins LG, LHG (Hydrogeologist) from HWA GeoSciences Inc. conducted a 
site reconnaissance on June 3, 2013.  The site reconnaissance proceeded with a walking 
tour of the subject property, followed by a drive-by reconnaissance of surrounding areas 
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for evidence of surficial contamination or use and/or storage of hazardous or regulated 
materials.     
 
Sections 2.2, 2.4, 2.5 and 2.6 (above) describe the site setting, characteristics, and use of 
adjoining properties.  Appendix G contains selected site photographs.  
 
The site consists of existing streets and right-of-ways.  Streets are asphalt paved with 
adjoining concrete sidewalks or landscaped medians.   The surface of the asphalt was in 
generally good condition.  The project alignment also includes several areas of planned 
right-of-way acquisition of private property.  HWA did not have access to these 
properties, but observation from the right-of-way showed these areas to be generally 
paved parking and adjoining landscaping.  Evidence of hazardous materials use, storage, 
or releases was not observed at the time of HWA’s reconnaissance.  
 

4.3 Utilities 
 
Public utilities underlie the site roadways and include water, stormwater, sanitary sewer 
and natural gas.  Significant odors or sheens were not noted in stormwater catch basins 
observed in the vicinity.  Overhead utilities include electricity and communications. A 
cellular tower is located adjacent southwest of the 196th Street SW/Poplar Way 
intersection. 
 

4.4 Geotechnical Investigation Observations 
 
During HWA’s geotechnical investigation (HWA, 2013), soil samples were examined for 
evidence of potential petroleum contaminant indicators, such as odors or staining.  No 
evidence of petroleum impacts was observed in any of the geotechnical borings, therefore 
no environmental samples were collected.  However, a petroleum odor was observed at a 
depth of 1.5 feet in pavement core C-6 (Figure 3).  This core was located along the south 
(eastbound) lane of 196th Street SW in the vicinity of the Active Electric Corporation 
property, a listed underground storage tank (UST) site.  Due to the shallow nature of the 
petroleum, it was not determined if the source was from a site release, or from roadway 
impacts such as a former oiled road bed or vehicle leaks/spills.  No environmental 
samples were obtained at the time the pavement core was advanced. 
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5.0 DATA GAPS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 
Data gaps (as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.10) in the information developed as part of the 
all appropriate inquiry affect the Environmental Professional’s ability to identify 
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, 
pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and controlled substances 
on, at, in, or to the subject property.   
 
HWA did not have access to parcels under consideration for partial acquisition as part of 
right-of-way expansion.  As such, HWA can make no determination regarding 
environmental liability other than that available from historical sources and a visual 
survey. 
 
HWA did not identify any other significant data gaps that could affect the outcome of the 
findings presented herein. 
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6.0 PHASE I FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
HWA has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance 
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the proposed Poplar Way 
Overcrossing project in Lynnwood, Washington.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, 
this practice are described in Section 5.0 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no 
evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property, 
except: 
 

 Petroleum odors were noted in shallow fill soils along 196th Street SW during a 
pavement condition assessment.  The source or extent of these petroleum-affected 
soils was not determined.  The soils are located in the vicinity of a listed UST site. 

 Parcel 00372600100407, located northeast of the intersection of 33rd Avenue 
West and Alderwood Mall Boulevard, was reported to have a deed restriction 
associated with it. Files reviewed indicated impacts a quarter mile away from the 
project area, and it is unclear if these impacts are the reason for the deed 
restriction. Communication with the property owner or representative will be 
necessary to assess if any contamination impacts are within the proposed project 
alignment. 

 
Although RECs were found, HWA does not recommend a Phase II ESA at the subject 
property, for the following reasons: 
 

 Planned site improvements are mostly above grade, requiring little excavation or 
grading, with the exception of retaining walls and bridge piers.  

 
It is our understanding that construction of the overcrossing will primarily involve raising 
the grade at the north and south approaches, although subsurface construction will be 
required for retaining walls and bridge piers.   
 
Due to the nature of the project alignment as a historic roadway there is a potential to 
encounter shallow petroleum-affected soils from accidental releases or former roadway 
impacts (e.g., oiled road beds).  As such, construction specifications should include 
provisions for safe handling, characterization, transportation, and disposal of petroleum-
contaminated soils, if encountered during subsurface activities.  
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We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the 
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. 

 
We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess 
a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed 
and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 



 

 

ARNIE SUGAR, LG, LHG  
PRINCIPAL HYDROGEOLOGIST 
PRESIDENT, HWA GEOSCIENCES 
 
EDUCATION 
MS, Geology, University of Pennsylvania, 1984 
BS, Geology, Honors (course equivalent), University of Pennsylvania, 1983 
BS, Biology, Lafayette College, Pennsylvania, 1981 
 
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS 
Licensed Geologist and Hydrogeologist: 2000/Washington No. 170 
Licensed Geologist: 1990/Idaho No. 674, 1990/California No. 4986 
 
AFFILIATIONS 
National Ground water Association, Washington Hydrologic Society  
 
EXPERIENCE 
Mr. Sugar has 26 years of experience in geology, hydrogeology, environmental 
consulting and remediation, including extensive experience in designing and conducting 
environmental site assessments, from Phase One Property Transaction Assessments to 
site-specific ground water and soil investigations. He has worked with a variety of 
contaminants, media and investigative techniques, and designs site assessment to match 
these variables.  
 
SELECTED PROJECTS 
Snohomish 4th and Maple, Snohomish, Washington. Arnie conducted a Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment and storm water infiltration evaluation of 1.3 acre site 
slated for development of a senior center and trail access. 
 
Seattle City Light On-Call Environmental Services, Seattle, Washington. Managed 
on-call environmental consulting services contract including site characterization, Phase I 
and II site assessment, remediation design, waste management, risk assessment and site 
closure on over 30 task orders 
 
Lake Stevens Wastewater Treatment Plant, Lake Stevens, Washington. Performed a 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of future wastewater treatment plant site, and 
assisted with handling soil contamination encountered during construction of other 
wastewater improvements.  
 
Duwamish Substation and Georgetown Pump Station, Phase I & II ESAs, Seattle, 
Washington. Conducted Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments at sites 
under consideration for potential wetlands mitigation and shoreline restoration.  
 
Bothell Crossroads, Bothell, Washington. Mr. Sugar managed this project that has 
multiple Phase I and II environmental site assessments for roadway realignment project. 



 

 

Additionally, he provided support services for multiple property acquisition negotiations, 
provided remediation cost estimates, regulatory compliance, negotiation, and grant 
funding support. Mr. Sugar also prepared SEPA/NEPA discipline reports for soils, 
ground water, and hazardous materials. 
 
Ship Canal Trail, Seattle, Washington. Conducted Phase I and II environmental site 
assessments of an approximately 0.75-mile alignment along the Seattle Ship Canal. 
Completed Preliminary Site Investigation (Phase II site investigation), which included 
soil and ground water sampling and analysis. Prepared a Hazardous Materials Discipline 
Report for use in a SEPA Environmental Assessment. 
 
East Marine View Drive, Everett, Washington. Conducted soil sampling for planned 
roadway and utility improvements project, in area impacted by heavy metals from the 
former Everett ASARCO Smelter. Obtained regulatory approval and developed a 
streamlined soil management plan for construction, allowing the contractor to manage 
soils based on location, without further testing during construction. Soil management 
options included reuse on site, on-site fill under pavement, and off site disposal. 
 
Sound Transit Light Link Rail Phase I-II Site Assessments, Seattle, Washington. 
Managed over 20 Phase I and 6 Phase II environmental site assessments, some of which 
occurred concurrently. Each included a strict budget and schedule, which were adhered 
to. Phase I site assessments included data review, site reconnaissance, and preparation of 
standardized reports for Sound Transit’s property acquisition program. Phase II 
investigations included data review, preparation or work plans, drilling and sampling soil 
borings and probes, and preparing site assessment reports. The Phase II investigations 
were designed with future site use in mind (e.g., explorations focused on areas of future 
excavation or earthwork), and included recommendations for handling contaminated 
media during construction.  
 
Seattle Parks and Recreation Department, Open Space Program, Level I 
Environmental Assessments, Seattle, Washington. Perform several Level I 
Environmental Assessments for the Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation Open 
Space Program, in Seattle, Washington. Evaluated environmental quality of properties for 
purchase by performing federal and state agency document reviews, reviews of site 
histories, and surficial site examinations. 
 
Washington State Department of Transportation Initial Site Assessments, Various 
Locations, Washington. Performed Level One environmental property assessments on 
WSDOT properties for sale, lease or potential right of way acquisitions for roadway 
improvements. 
 
Lynnwood Park and Ride, Lynnwood, Washington. Performed Phase 1 
Environmental Site Assessments at several sites under consideration for a Transit Center. 
Planned Phase 2 site investigation, including soil probe sampling to reduce cost and 
impacts to current site owners.  



 

 

 
 
VANCE ATKINS, LG, LHG 
SENIOR HYDROGEOLOGIST 
  
EDUCATION 
Graduate Study in Ground water Hydrology, New Mexico Tech, 1991 
B.S., Geology, University of Puget Sound, 1990 
 
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS 
Geologist/ Hydrogeologist #132 (2002) 
Certified Professional Geologist #10359, American Institute of Professional Geologists 
(1999) 
OSHA HAZWOPR 40-hour training (1994) 
OSHA 8-hour supervisor training (1995) 
 
EXPERIENCE 
 
Mr. Atkins has over 20 years of experience as a hydrogeologist and has performed a variety 
of work elements associated with hazardous waste site and water resource projects.  His 
experience includes environmental site assessments, site investigations, removal and closure 
of underground storage tanks (USTs), ground water monitoring well installation and 
sampling, surface and subsurface soil and water sampling, Environmental Impact Studies, 
dewatering system design, water resource assessments, and project management.   
 
SELECTED PROJECTS 
 
Bothell Crossroads, Bothell, Washington. Mr. Atkins completed Phase I ESAs of six 
properties under consideration for purchase by the City as part of a downtown 
redevelopment project and associated roadway realignment.  He completed sampling and 
analysis plans for selected properties and conducted multiple on-site investigations to 
delineate contaminated areas, and identified potential construction impacts associated with 
contaminated soils and groundwater at the properties.  Managed site remediation during 
subsequent construction phases. 
 
Everett Housing Authority Multiple Environmental Phase I ESA’s, Snohomish 
County, Washington. Performed Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for the Housing 
Authority on seven properties in Everett, Washington. The subject properties were multi-
unit residential developments under consideration for purchase or refinancing by the 
Housing Authority.  
 
White River Corridor Phase I Site Assessment, King and Pierce Counties, 
Washington.  Performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on approximately 2,500 
acres along a 10-mile corridor adjacent to the White River west of Buckley, Washington.  
The subject property is undeveloped forest land, with the exception of construction 



 

 

associated with a hydroelectric diversion flume and utility right-of-ways.  The property was 
being transferred from utility company ownership to public land.  This Phase I ESA was 
conducted in general accordance with ASTM standard E-1527-05. 
 
Beaver Creek Phase I Site Assessments, Sappho, Washington.  Performed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment on 440 acres of land located north of Sappho.  The subject 
property is undeveloped forest land, except for timber harvesting since the early 1900’s.   
The property was being transferred from ownership by a timber company to temporary land 
conservancy ownership.  Completed an additional Phase I ESA in April 2008 for transferal 
of the property from conservancy ownership to public land.  This Phase I ESA was 
conducted in general accordance with ASTM standard E-1527-05 and included completion 
of additional U.S. Forest Service scope requirements. 
 
Yakima Valley Transportation Company Phase I Site Assessment, Yakima, 
Washington. Managed and performed a Phase I ESA at a historic property located in 
Yakima for a purchase by the City for preservation and use.  Based on the findings of the 
Phase I ESA, a Phase II ESA was recommended at the site to assess potential historic 
impacts. 
 
Boise Cascade Phase I Assessments, multiple sites, national.  Managed Phase I ESAs for 
multiple properties nationwide.  Coordinated and managed staff in 25 offices for over 30 
sites.  Compiled and produced draft and final reports with client review. 
 
Home Depot Phase I & II Assessments, multiple sites, western Washington and 
Oregon.  Managed and performed Phase I ESAs for multiple properties in western 
Washington and Oregon.  Managed and performed follow-up Phase II site investigations at 
sites where potential RECs were identified. 
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Geotechnical Engineering  Hydrogeology  Geoenvironmental Services  Inspection and Testing 

USER QUESTIONNAIRE 
 
INTRODUCTION 
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs)1 offered by the Small Business 
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user 
must provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional. Failure to provide 
this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. 
 
1. Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25). 
Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under 
federal, tribal, state or local law? 
NO 
 
2. Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed or recorded in a 
registry (40 CFR 312.26). 
Are you aware of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that 
are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local 
law? 
Parcel adjacent northeast of the intersection of 33rd Avenue West and Alderwood Mall Boulevard 
has an apparent deed restriction for surface or soil disturbances (Partial ROW acquisition) 
 
3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). 
As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or 
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the 
chemicals and processes used by this type of business? 
NO 
 
4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated 
(40 CFR 312.29). 
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the 
property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price 
is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? 
Purchase price for properties associated with partial ROW acquisition have not been determined at 
this time. An offer will be extended once environmental documentation related to federal funding 
requirements has been completed. Offer price will take into account conditions on the site. 
 
5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30). 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would 
help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For 
example, as user, 
a. Do you know the past uses of the property? 
Poplar Way and adjoining streets (Southwest 196th Street, 33rd Avenue, and Alderwood Mall 
Boulevard) have been roadways since the 1940’s.  Adjoining properties have been commercial in 
nature since the 1970’s. 
 
b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? 
NO 
 

                                                           
1 Landowner Liability Protections, or LLPs, is the term used to describe the three types of potential 
defenses to Superfund liability in EPA’s Interim Guidance Regarding 
Criteria Landowners Must Meet in Order to Qualify for Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser, Contiguous 
Property Owner, or Innocent Landowner Limitations on CERCLA 
Liability (“Common Elements” Guide) issued on March 6, 2003. 
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c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? 
NO 
 
d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 
NO 
 
6. The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at the property, and the 
ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). 
As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any 
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? 
NO 
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package
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196th Street SW / Poplar Way
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	May 14, 2013

Target Property:
196th Street SW / Poplar Way

Lynnwood, WA 98036

Year Scale Details Source

1941 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Date: June 11, 1941 EDR

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Date: July 02, 1952 EDR

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Date: September 02,
1968

EDR

1971 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Date: September 18,
1971

EDR

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Date: July 29, 1980 EDR

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/DOQQ - acquisition dates:
July 10, 1990

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Year: 2009 EDR

2011 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-G3, Edmonds East, WA;/Flight Year: 2011 EDR
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Poplar Way Extension

196th Street SW / Poplar Way

Lynnwood, WA 98036

Inquiry Number: 3605014.4

May 13, 2013



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
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MAP YEAR: 1895

SERIES: 30
SCALE: 1:125000

SITE NAME: Poplar Way Extension
 ADDRESS: 196th Street SW / Poplar Way

Lynnwood, WA 98036
LAT/LONG: 47.8209 / -122.2777

CLIENT: HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
CONTACT: Vance Atkins
INQUIRY#: 3605014.4
RESEARCH DATE: 05/13/2013
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SCALE: 1:125000
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Lynnwood, WA 98036
LAT/LONG: 47.8209 / -122.2777
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SITE NAME: Poplar Way Extension
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Poplar Way Extension

196th Street SW / Poplar Way

Lynnwood, WA 98036

Inquiry Number: 3605014.3

May 13, 2013



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 5/13/13

Site Name:
Poplar Way Extension
196th Street SW / Poplar Way
Lynnwood, WA 98036

Client Name:
HWA GeoSciences, Inc.
21312 30th Drive SE
Bothell, WA 98021

Contact: Vance AtkinsEDR Inquiry # 3605014.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by HWA GeoSciences, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Poplar Way Extension
Address: 196th Street SW / Poplar Way
City, State, Zip: Lynnwood, WA 98036
Cross Street:
P.O. # 2012-121
Project: Poplar Way Extension
Certification # 65A4-4CC3-BF10

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 65A4-4CC3-BF10

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
HWA GeoSciences, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
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ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

196TH STREET SW / POPLAR WAY
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036

COORDINATES

47.8209000 - 47˚ 49’ 15.24’’Latitude (North): 
122.2777000 - 122˚ 16’ 39.72’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
554068.1UTM X (Meters): 
5296428.0UTM Y (Meters): 
419 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

47122-G3 EDMONDS EAST, WATarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2011Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
HIST CDL List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Reported Spills
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
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ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List
NPDES Water Quality Permit System Data
AIRS Washington Emissions Data System
Inactive Drycleaners Inactive Drycleaners
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
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of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWES HIW 285   3100 196TH SW E 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B7 20
     EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS   2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) I30 72

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report.  It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

     A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2013 has revealed that there are 2 HSL
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LYNNWOOD PLATING   19420 21ST AV W E 1/2 - 1 (0.715 mi.) 67 231
Facility Type: Hazardous sites List

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT    S 1/2 - 1 (0.978 mi.) 68 243
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

     A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are 10
     CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOOD   18800 44TH AVE W NW 1/2 - 1 (0.703 mi.) 66 226
     LYNNWOOD PLATING   19420 21ST AV W E 1/2 - 1 (0.715 mi.) 67 231

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR   2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) I29 71
     H & H DRY CLEANING   18700 33RD AVE W N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) L44 109
     EXXON CO USA 79078   4317 196TH ST SW & 144T W 1/2 - 1 (0.593 mi.) 61 154
     SHELL STATION 120839   19930 44TH AVENUE WEST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.651 mi.) 62 168
     60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W   19610 A 44TH AVE W W 1/2 - 1 (0.654 mi.) 63 193
     CHEVRON 94953   20010 44TH AVE W WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.658 mi.) 64 199
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOO   3001 184TH SW NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.698 mi.) 65 219
     COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT    S 1/2 - 1 (0.978 mi.) 68 243

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/19/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO FRANKO 54   3701 196TH SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E26 62

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARA   3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) D11 33

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2013 has revealed that there are 7 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MANOR HARDWARE CO   19500 36 AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F14 42
     SCHONER SQUARE   196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) E19 49
     MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH   19502 37TH AVENUE WEST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) H21 52
     ARCO FRANKO 54   3701 196TH SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E26 62

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PEARL COHRS   3331 POPLAR WAY SE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) 1 7
     ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION   3108 196TH ST SW E 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B5 12
     TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARA   3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) D11 33

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are 5 VCP
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     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654   3801 196TH ST SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) K38 103
     ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC   3909 196TH SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) M47 120

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     19904 POPLAR WAY   19904 POPLAR WAY S 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) A3 11
     H & H DRY CLEANING   18700 33RD AVE W N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) L44 109
     EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 770   3331 204TH PL SW S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 49 126

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

     A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 7 ICR
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDEX KINKOS   3611 196TH ST SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) E12 41
     FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNN   3400 188TH SW N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) 31 89
     ALDERWOOD SALES & SERVICE   3909 196TH SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) M46 119

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE   3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) D10 33
     EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE   2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) I28 70
     H & H DRY CLEANING   18700 33RD AVE. W. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) L43 109
     GTE LYNNWOOD GARAGE   3831 204TH SW SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) P57 143

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A llisting of recycling center locations.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     SWRCY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VIDEO ONLY   19220 ALDERWOOD MALL PA NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.285 mi.) 41 107
     SEATTLE GOODWILL   4027 198TH STREET SW WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) N54 135
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ALLSITES: Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

     A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/05/2013 has revealed that there are
     45 ALLSITES sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MSC MICROFILM SVC CO   19031 33RD AVE W STE 10 N 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 2 9
     ABSOLUTE GRAPHICS   19231 36TH AVE W NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) C9 32
     FEDEX KINKOS   3611 196TH ST SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) E12 41
     MANOR HARDWARE CO   19500 36 AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F14 42
     EVERGREEN WEIGH INC   19023 36TH AVE W STE E NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) G15 43
     SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 ALDERWOOD   3660 196TH ST SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) E16 45
     PLETRONICS INC   19013 36TH AVE W NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G17 45
     SCHONER SQUARE   196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) E19 49
     MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH   19502 37TH AVENUE WEST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) H21 52
     ALDERWOOD COLLISION   19704 37TH AVE W W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E23 56
     LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN   19700 37TH AVE W W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E24 59
     EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING   3600 196TH ST SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E25 60
     ARCO FRANKO 54   3701 196TH SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E26 62
     FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNN   3400 188TH SW N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) 31 89
     EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15   3800 196TH ST SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) K36 100
     EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOO   3800 196TH ST SW PRINT W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) K37 102
     CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654   3801 196TH ST SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) K38 103
     ELAN BUILDING   3810 196TH ST SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) K42 108
     ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC   3909 196TH SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) M47 120
     RITE AID #5196   18600 B 33RD AVE W N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 48 125
     J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5   18601 33RD AVE W N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 51 130
     SUPER SHOPS LYNNWOOD   4028 SW 196TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 53 133
     FEDERATED DEPT STORES INC DBA   18700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 59 149

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     19904 POPLAR WAY   19904 POPLAR WAY S 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) A3 11
     EASTSIDE LANDROVER LYNNWOOD   19910 POPLAR WAY S 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) A4 11
     ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION   3108 196TH ST SW E 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B5 12
     LOWES HIW 285   3100 196TH SW E 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B6 14
     TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARA   3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) D11 33
     EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR   2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) I29 71
     EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS   2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) I30 72
     MIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTS ALD   19625 ALDERWOOD MALL PK ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) J32 91
     ALDERWOOD PKWY PLAZA   19329 28TH AVE W ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 33 92
     APEX DISPOSAL   19704 28TH W ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) J34 94
     KIDDIE KANDIDS 544   19500 ALDERWOOD MALL PKE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) 35 95
     ARBOR MIST   19725 28TH AVE W ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) J39 104
     ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESS  19611 ALDERWOOD MALL PKE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) 40 105
     H & H DRY CLEANING   18700 33RD AVE W N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) L44 109
     JC PENNEY COMPANY INC   700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 45 117
     EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 770   3331 204TH PL SW S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 49 126
     BEST PRODUCTS CO INC LYNNWOOD   19801 40TH AVE W WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) N50 129
     LEATHER TO LACE   4001 198TH ST SW WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) N52 133
     AT&T WIRELESS CEDAR VALLEY   4030 200TH ST SW WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) O55 135
     CENTERS 3 COLLISION   4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVWSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) O56 136
     VERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE   3831 204TH SW SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) P58 143
     LARCHWAY ARCO   3830 204TH SW SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) P60 151
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CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from
the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

     A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are
     8 CSCSL NFA sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCHONER SQUARE   196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) E19 49
     CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654   3801 196TH ST SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) K38 103
     ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC   3909 196TH SW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) M47 120
     J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5   18601 33RD AVE W N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 51 130

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     19904 POPLAR WAY   19904 POPLAR WAY S 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) A3 11
     JC PENNEY COMPANY INC   700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 45 117
     EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 770   3331 204TH PL SW S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 49 126
     VERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE   3831 204TH SW SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) P58 143

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that
     there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MSC MICROFILM SVC CO   19031 33RD AVE W STE 10 N 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 2 9
     EVERGREEN WEIGH INC   19023 36TH AVE W STE E NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) G15 43
     PLETRONICS INC   19013 36TH AVE W NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G18 47
     MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH   19502 37TH AVENUE WEST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) H21 52
     ALDERWOOD COLLISION   19704 37TH AVE W W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E23 56
     LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN   19700 37TH AVE W W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E24 59
     EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING   3600 196TH ST SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E25 60

MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there are 4
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PLETRONICS INC   19013 36TH AVE W NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G17 45

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWES HIW 285   3100 196TH SW E 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B6 14
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWES HIW 285   3100 196TH SW E 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B7 20
     EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS   2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) I30 72

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   19502  37TH AVE W W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) H20 52
     Not reported   19526  37TH AVE W W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) E22 56
     Not reported   3701  196TH ST SW W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E27 70

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   19231  36TH AVE W NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) C8 32
     Not reported   19410  36TH AVE W WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) F13 42
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 27 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SAVERS  SWRCY
ST. VINCENT DE PAUL NORTHSOUND  SWRCY
NAVY BRIER HOUSING AREA  CSCSL, ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD CITY I 5 & 196TH ST  FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, UST
MANOR WAY CENTRAL OFFICE (2850BO1)  ALLSITES, UST
LYNNWOOD CROSSING SHOPPING CENTER  ALLSITES, NPDES
WA DOT I5 196TH ST SR524 BRAIDED R  ALLSITES
LIFT STATION 16 FORCE MAIN  ALLSITES
CENTER 5000  FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC MANOR WAY CO  FINDS, ALLSITES
NORTH LYNNWOOD SHOPPING CENTER  FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, INST

 CONTROL, VCP
SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 LAKE SERENE S  FINDS, ALLSITES
NORTHWESTERN COLLISION  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,

 ALLSITES
PICNIC POINT DRUMS  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,

 ALLSITES
ELM ROAD ASH WAY LDMR  ALLSITES
EXXON - HUMBLE OLD GAS STATION  ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, ICR
SNO KING RECYCLING  FINDS, ALLSITES
CASH FOR CARS SERVICE  ALLSITES
BIG O LLC 47311  RCRA-CESQG
MANOR WAY CENTRAL OFFICE 2850BO1  FINDS
H & H DRY CLEANING  ICR
CITY OF LYNNWOOD  ICR
ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD. CONNECTOR/WIC  ICR
SEATTLE HEIGHTS SHOPPING CENTER  ICR
EXXON  ICR
WDOT (FORMER GAS STATION)  ICR
BRIER CITY POPLAR WAY  ICIS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t3Us3Xbk7U9mGLiNe0Q9WV5Hjkfi9F3aG2Jvq2g3Hx79Wr2xmZLQDFC87FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t3Us3Xbk7U6mGLiNe0Q3WV5Hjkfi8F3aG2Jvq4g3Hx79Wr6xmZLQDFC47FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t2Us3Xbk7U3mGLiNe0Q4WV5Hjkfi5F3aG2Jvq9g3Hx79WrAxmZLQDFC37FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7X3ljfAd6Zs2OAXyX.FH2X0EbJf8t9Us3Xbk7U2mGLiNe0Q9WV5Hjkfi6F3aG2Jvq7g3Hx79Wr9xmZLQDFCB7FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XWljfAd6Zs2OAXyX.FH2X0EbJf8t5Us3Xbk7U2mGLiNe0Q4WV5Hjkfi7F3aG2JvqAg3Hx79Wr5xmZLQDFCA7FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t4Us3Xbk7U2mGLiNe0Q9WV5Hjkfi6F3aG2JvqBg3Hx79Wr6xmZLQDFC87FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t2Us3Xbk7UBmGLiNe0QBWV5Hjkfi5F3aG2Jvq6g3Hx79Wr3xmZLQDFC57FmvYQbP2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000HSL

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   10  NR     8      1      1    0 1.000CSCSL

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500LUST

TC3605014.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    5  NR   NR      4      0    1 0.500VCP
    7  NR   NR      4      3    0 0.500ICR

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
   45  NR   NR     25     15    5 0.500ALLSITES
    8  NR   NR      6      1    1 0.500CSCSL NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    7  NR   NR    NR      6    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC3605014.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250Inactive Drycleaners
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.31640899999999Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820901999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         102315Site Id:
                         29742226Facility ID:

UST:

277 ft.
0.052 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
381 ft.

< 1/8 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
SE 3331 POPLAR WAY    N/A
1 USTPEARL COHRS U002037963
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:

PEARL COHRS  (Continued) U002037963
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:

PEARL COHRS  (Continued) U002037963

                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (206) 775-3468Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    PATRICIA  MACKINTOSHContact:
                    WAD982659138EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19031 33RD AVE WESTFacility address:
                    N&N CONTACT LENS INTERNATIONALSite name:
                    MSC MICROFILM SVC COFacility name:
                    12/31/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

385 ft.
0.073 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
427 ft.

< 1/8 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
North FINDS19031 33RD AVE W STE 100 WAD982659138
2 RCRA NonGen / NLRMSC MICROFILM SVC CO 1000124848
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             04/06/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/06/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD982659138Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             MSC Microfilm Svc CoFacility Company:
                                             62745959Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27805Longitude:
                              47.82606Latitude:
                              62745959Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005348150Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MSC MICROFILM SVC COFacility name:
                    04/06/1989Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:

MSC MICROFILM SVC CO  (Continued) 1000124848
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedRank:
1/6/2005Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
8864885Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98072edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.278407Longitude:
                    47.817709000000001Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    01/06/2005NFA Date:
                    4853CS Id:
                    8864885Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             12/09/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/09/2004Date Interaction:
                                             NW1360Program ID:
                                             19904 POPLAR WAYFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             19904 POPLAR WAYFacility Company:
                                             8864885Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27840Longitude:
                              47.817709Latitude:
                              8864885Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

394 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

< 1/8 VCPLYNNWOOD, WA  98072
South CSCSL NFA19904 POPLAR WAY    N/A
A3 ALLSITES19904 POPLAR WAY S106967201

                                             Eastside Landrover LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             23571Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27959Longitude:
                              47.818753Latitude:
                              23571Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

414 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.078 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

< 1/8 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
South 19910 POPLAR WAY    N/A
A4 ALLSITESEASTSIDE LANDROVER LYNNWOOD S110124088

TC3605014.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             LSCcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Eastside Landrover Lynnwoodprgm_facil:
                                             04/29/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             04/28/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LSCInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             23571Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             88994Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             04/28/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/28/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Eastside Landrover LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:

EASTSIDE LANDROVER LYNNWOOD  (Continued) S110124088

                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2067746613Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.277321Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820608999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         10224Site Id:
                         44131295Facility ID:

UST:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             10224Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATIONFacility Company:
                                             44131295Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27732Longitude:
                              47.820609Latitude:
                              44131295Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

592 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
369 ft.

< 1/8 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East UST3108 196TH ST SW    N/A
B5 ALLSITESACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION U000801930
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:

ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION  (Continued) U000801930
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27599Longitude:
                              47.82077Latitude:
                              95179672Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

599 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
369 ft.

< 1/8 SPILLSLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East MANIFEST3100 196TH SW    N/A
B6 ALLSITESLOWES HIW 285 S107475601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27599Longitude:
                              47.82077Latitude:
                              95179672Facility Id:

                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27599Longitude:
                              47.82077Latitude:
                              95179672Facility Id:

                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) S107475601
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                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1998Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/1995Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27599Longitude:
                              47.82077Latitude:
                              95179672Facility Id:

                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) S107475601
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001, D002, D005, D007, D018FWC Desc:
                         WSC2SWC Desc:
                         95179672Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000001099Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lowes HIW 285Facility Company:
                                             95179672Facility ID:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) S107475601
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                         (704)758-6033FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MOORESVILLE, NC 28117FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         MAILCODE A2ELPFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         P.O. BOX 1000FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         ROB GASSFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)744-8411SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3100 196th SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         MANAGER ON DUTYSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)242-8570OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         LOWES HIW, INC.OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)242-8570LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW, Inc.LAND ORG NAME:
                         07/29/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)242-8570LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MOORESVILLE, NC 28117MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Mailcode A2ELPMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         P.O. BOX 1000MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Lowe’s HIW, Inc.MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         444110NAICS CD:
                         601213703TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAR000001099EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) S107475601
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EAGLEContact Name:
04/05/2000Date Received:
OTHERMaterial Units:
2Material Qty:
OTHER HAZARDOUSMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
510188Facility ID:

SPILLS:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         ROBERT.A.GASS@LOWES.COMFORM CONTACT EMAIL:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) S107475601

                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425) 744-8411Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3100 196TH SWContact address:
                    MANAGER  ON DUTYContact:
                    MOORESVILLE, WA 28117
                    MAILCODE A2ELP
                    P.O. BOX 1000Mailing address:
                    WAR000001099EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3100 196TH SWFacility address:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    03/02/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

599 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
369 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East FINDS3100 196TH SW WAR000001099
B7 RCRA-CESQGLOWES HIW 285 1000993080
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                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)242-8570Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    TUKWILA,  98188
                    101 ANDOVER PARK E. SUITE 200Owner/operator address:
                    LOWES HIW INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WILKESBORO, NC 28697
                    1605 CURTIS BRIDGE ROADOwner/operator address:
                    LOWES HIW INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)242-8570Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    TUKWILA,  98188
                    101 ANDOVER PARK E. SUITE 200Owner/operator address:
                    LOWES HIW, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)242-8570Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    TUKWILA, NC 98188
                    101 ANDOVER PARK E. SUITE 200Owner/operator address:
                    LOWES HIW, INC. LOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)242-8570Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    TUKWILA, NC 98188
                    101 ANDOVER PARK E. SUITE 200Owner/operator address:
                    LOWES HIW INC LOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) 1000993080
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                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    03/29/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    02/28/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WILKESBORO, NC 28697
                    1605 CURTIS BRIDGE ROADOwner/operator address:
                    SHANON LANZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/29/2000Owner/Op start date:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) 1000993080
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                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    are available for reporting to BR.
                    not required to report waste streams, so no valid State or Fed codes
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (Called SQG in WA) are
                    A placeholder to allow BR submission to validate. In WA State,Waste name:
                    WSQGWaste code:

                    upon a specific testing method.
                    pH less than or equal to 2, or greater than or equal to 12.5, based
                    Washington State solid or semisolid corrosive Dangerous Waste with aWaste name:
                    WSC2Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    03/01/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LOWES HIW 285Facility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/19/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/14/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    09/11/2007Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/19/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/24/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    09/11/2007Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) 1000993080
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                         95179672Facility Site ID Number:
WA MANIFEST:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005398970Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/24/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/11/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/14/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/11/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/24/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/11/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/19/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/24/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    09/11/2007Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         WILKESBORO, NC 28697OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1605 Curtis Bridge RoadOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         LOWES HIWOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (336)658-4095LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         WILKESBORO, NC 28697LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1605 Curtis Bridge RoadLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLAND ORG NAME:
                         07/29/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (336)658-4095LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         WILKESBORO, NC 28697LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1605 Curtis Bridge RoadLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         8015 W KENTON CIRCLE STE 130MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         44413NAICS CD:
                         601213703TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAR000001099EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001 D005 D007 D035 D006 D008 D011 D016 U080FWC Desc:
                         WP02 WT02SWC Desc:
                         95179672Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         damon.m.chappell@lowes.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         704655-6024FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         8015 W KENTON CIRCLE STE 130FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Damon ChappellFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)744-8411SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3100 196th SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jay JanssenSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)227-5740OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
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                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         ROBERT.A.GASS@LOWES.COMFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (704)758-6033FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MOORESVILLE, NC 28117FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         MAILCODE A2ELPFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         P.O. BOX 1000FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         ROB GASSFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)744-8411SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3100 196th SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         MANAGER ON DUTYSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)242-8570OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         LOWES HIW, INC.OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)242-8570LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW, Inc.LAND ORG NAME:
                         07/29/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)242-8570LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MOORESVILLE, NC 28117MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Mailcode A2ELPMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         P.O. BOX 1000MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Lowe’s HIW, Inc.MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         444110NAICS CD:
                         601213703TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAR000001099EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
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                         07/29/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (336)658-4095LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         WILKESBORO, NC 28697LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1605 Curtis Bridge RoadLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         8015 W KENTON CIRCLE STE 130MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         44413NAICS CD:
                         601213703TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAR000001099EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         95179672Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
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                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001 D005 D007 D035 D002 D018 D007 U002 U0159 U220 U239FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         95179672Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TRUEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         damon.m.chappell@lowes.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         704655-6024FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         8015 W KENTON CIRCLE STE 130FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Damon ChappellFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)744-8411SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3100 196th SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jay JanssenSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)227-5740OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         WILKESBORO, NC 28697OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1605 Curtis Bridge RoadOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         LOWES HIWOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (336)658-4095LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         WILKESBORO, NC 28697LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1605 Curtis Bridge RoadLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLAND ORG NAME:
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                         ROB GASSFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)744-8411SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         3100 196th SWSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         MANAGER ON DUTYSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)242-8570OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         LOWES HIW, INC.OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)242-8570LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW, Inc.LAND ORG NAME:
                         07/29/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)242-8570LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Tukwila, NC 98188LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Suite 200LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         101 Andover Park E.LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Lowes HIW IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         MOORESVILLE, NC 28117MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Mailcode A2ELPMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         P.O. BOX 1000MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Lowe’s HIW, Inc.MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         444110NAICS CD:
                         601213703TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAR000001099EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) 1000993080

TC3605014.2s   Page 31



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         ROBERT.A.GASS@LOWES.COMFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (704)758-6033FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         MOORESVILLE, NC 28117FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         MAILCODE A2ELPFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         P.O. BOX 1000FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:

LOWES HIW 285  (Continued) 1000993080

          19231  36TH AVE WAddress:
          2008Year:
          ADVANTAGE DRY CLEANINGName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

829 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
441 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NW 19231  36TH AVE W    N/A
C8 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015010303

                                             06/23/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/23/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Absolute GraphicsFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Absolute GraphicsFacility Company:
                                             13330Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28067Longitude:
                              47.8238216Latitude:
                              13330Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

829 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
441 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NW 19231 36TH AVE W    N/A
C9 ALLSITESABSOLUTE GRAPHICS S110037633
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                                             LSCcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Absolute Graphicsprgm_facil:
                                             04/29/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             06/23/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LSCInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             13330Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             80195Facility/Site Interaction T:

ABSOLUTE GRAPHICS  (Continued) S110037633

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-19Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/13/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

883 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.167 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
394 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NE 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD.    N/A
D10 ICREDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE S104223671

                                             64529761Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27432Longitude:
                              47.825049Latitude:
                              64529761Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015439159Registry ID:

FINDS:

883 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.167 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
394 ft.

1/8-1/4 LUSTLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NE ALLSITES3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD 2933    N/A
D11 FINDSTRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGE 1007067324

TC3605014.2s   Page 33



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             08/12/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/12/1999Date Interaction:
                                             7644Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGEFacility Company:
                                             64529761Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1961Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1961Date Interaction:
                                             7644Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGEFacility Company:
                                             64529761Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27432Longitude:
                              47.825049Latitude:
                              64529761Facility Id:

                                             08/12/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/12/1999Date Interaction:
                                             7644Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGEFacility Company:
                                             64529761Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1961Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1961Date Interaction:
                                             7644Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGEFacility Company:
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                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/01/1995Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    10/14/1991Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    04/11/2002Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/30/1999Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    10/14/1991Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    07/01/2011Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
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                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1961Tank Install Date:
                         01/01/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         4254317051Phone Number:
                         3190090650010010UBI:
                         -122.274321Decimal Longitude:
                         47.825049Decimal Latitude:
                         7644Site Id:
                         64529761Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    11/01/1990Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/30/1999Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:

                    47.825049 / -122.27432Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    11/04/1993Release Status Date:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGEAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    10012Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    64529761Facility ID:
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                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1973Tank Install Date:
                         01/01/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1961Tank Install Date:
                         01/01/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
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                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1973Tank Install Date:
                         01/01/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
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                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/17/1998Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         899150Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/17/1998Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         899149Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
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                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/17/1998Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         899253Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Every 5 YearsTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/17/1998Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         899153Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8141Tag Number:
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:

TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGE  (Continued) 1007067324

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              91-23Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/11/91Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              91-31Site Register Issue:
                              Not reportedType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              /  /Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                                             08/26/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/26/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FEDEX KINKOSFacility Company:
                                             8185106Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28214Longitude:
                              47.820907Latitude:
                              8185106Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

973 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster E
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ICR3611 196TH ST SW    N/A
E12 ALLSITESFEDEX KINKOS S104487360
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          19410  36TH AVE WAddress:
          2002Year:
          ALDERWOOD DRY CLEANING & LNDRYName:

          19410  36TH AVE WAddress:
          2001Year:
          ALDERWOOD DRY CLEANING & LNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

983 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.186 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
422 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WNW 19410  36TH AVE W    N/A
F13 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015010761

                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Dielectric Coated SteelTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1996Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         00/01/1987Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         0000000000Phone Number:
                         6000182910010001UBI:
                         -122.283081Decimal Longitude:
                         47.821308999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         101287Site Id:
                         44138457Facility ID:

UST:

                                             01/01/1987Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1987Date Interaction:
                                             101287Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             MANOR HARDWARE COFacility Company:
                                             44138457Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28308Longitude:
                              47.821309Latitude:
                              44138457Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1030 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
423 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WNW UST19500 36 AVE W    N/A
F14 ALLSITESMANOR HARDWARE CO U003025129

TC3605014.2s   Page 42



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Sacrificial AnodePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Above Ground PipingPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:

MANOR HARDWARE CO  (Continued) U003025129

                    04/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)244-6100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SEATTLE, WA 98168
                    4611 S 134TH PLOwner/operator address:
                    SI TECHNOLOGIES SOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/13/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)771-4545Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19023 36TH AVE W STE EOwner/operator address:
                    EVERGREEN WEIGH EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)771-4545Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5764
                    19023 36TH AVE W STE EContact address:
                    EVERGREEN WEIGH  EVERGREEN WEIGHContact:
                    WAD988497269EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5787
                    19023 36TH AVE W STE EFacility address:
                    EVERGREEN WEIGH INCFacility name:
                    10/28/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1046 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
444 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NNW FINDS19023 36TH AVE W STE E WAD988497269
G15 RCRA NonGen / NLREVERGREEN WEIGH INC 1000660046
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                                             11/21/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988497269Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Evergreen Weigh IncFacility Company:
                                             38911685Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28208Longitude:
                              47.82601Latitude:
                              38911685Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005369029Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    07/15/1992Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

EVERGREEN WEIGH INC  (Continued) 1000660046
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                                             11/21/1991Date Interaction 3:

EVERGREEN WEIGH INC  (Continued) 1000660046

                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000058280Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 ALDERWOOD MANOR SUBFacility Company:
                                             4931879Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28427Longitude:
                              47.8206576Latitude:
                              4931879Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018850313Registry ID:

FINDS:

1062 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster E
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ALLSITES3660 196TH ST SW    N/A
E16 FINDSSNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 ALDERWOOD MANOR SUB 1007728368

                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Pletronics IncFacility Company:
                                             7558352Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28168Longitude:
                              47.826609Latitude:
                              7558352Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1071 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
446 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NNW MANIFEST19013 36TH AVE W    N/A
G17 ALLSITESPLETRONICS INC S109053272
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                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         RF Colony Park I & II LLCLAND ORG NAME:
                         10/18/1979LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)776-1880LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19013 36th Ave WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Pletronics IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19013 36th Ave WMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Pletronics IncMAIL NAME:
                         Mfg Electronic ComponentsBUSINESS TYPE:
                         423690NAICS CD:
                         600364270TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000032200EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Withdrawn per Cathy on 2/20/2008. JbForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         7558352Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             12/07/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/07/2007Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000032200Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:

PLETRONICS INC  (Continued) S109053272
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         TrueONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         cathy@pletronics.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)776-1880 142FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19013 36th Ave WFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Cathy MartinFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         rob@pletronics.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)776-1880 113SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         19013 36th Ave WSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Rob HenrySITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/09/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)776-1880OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19013 36th Ave WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Pletronics IncOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)515-0630LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Seattle, WA 98101LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1301 5th Ave Ste 1500LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         c/o Washington Capital Mgmt IncLAND PERSON NAME:

PLETRONICS INC  (Continued) S109053272

                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19013 36TH AVE WContact address:
                    PLETRONICS INC  PLETRONICS INCContact:
                    WAH000032200EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19013 36TH AVE WFacility address:
                    PLETRONICS INCFacility name:
                    01/25/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1071 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
446 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NNW 19013 36TH AVE W WAH000032200
G18 RCRA NonGen / NLRPLETRONICS INC 1010788422
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PLETRONICS INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/09/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)776-1880Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19013 36TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    PLETRONICS INC POwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1979Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)776-1880Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19013 36TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    PLETRONICS INC POwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

PLETRONICS INC  (Continued) 1010788422
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SCHONER SQUAREFacility Company:
                                             34149971Facility ID:

                                             01/16/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/16/1991Date Interaction:
                                             200506Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SCHONER SQUAREFacility Company:
                                             34149971Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28437Longitude:
                              47.820689Latitude:
                              34149971Facility Id:

                                             03/09/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/09/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200506Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SCHONER SQUAREFacility Company:
                                             34149971Facility ID:

                                             01/16/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/16/1991Date Interaction:
                                             200506Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SCHONER SQUAREFacility Company:
                                             34149971Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28437Longitude:
                              47.820689Latitude:
                              34149971Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1123 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster E
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
421 ft.

1/8-1/4 USTLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
West CSCSL NFA196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W    N/A
E19 ALLSITESSCHONER SQUARE U003795300
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                         07/18/2001Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/18/2001Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.28437099999999Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820689000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         200506Site Id:
                         34149971Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.28437099999999Longitude:
                    47.820689000000002Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    10/03/2011NFA Date:
                    8785CS Id:
                    34149971Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             03/09/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/09/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200506Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

SCHONER SQUARE  (Continued) U003795300
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/18/2001Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:

SCHONER SQUARE  (Continued) U003795300
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          19502  37TH AVE WAddress:
          2003Year:
          ULTRA LUBEName:

          19502  37TH AVE WAddress:
          2000Year:
          ECONO LUBE & TUNEName:

          19502  37TH AVE WAddress:
          1999Year:
          ECONO LUBE & TUNEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1123 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
422 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West 19502  37TH AVE W    N/A
H20 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015295776

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714)622-6438Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
                    4911 BIRCH STOwner/operator address:
                    ECONO LUBE N TU EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/08/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)337-9641Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MILL CREEK, WA 98012
                    15120 MILL CREEK BLVD #F104Owner/operator address:
                    MEINEKE DISCOUN MOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19502 37TH AVE WContact address:
                    MEINEKE DISCOUN  MEINEKE DISCOUNContact:
                    WAD982819948EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19502 37TH AVE WFacility address:
                    MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVEFacility name:
                    05/28/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1123 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.213 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
422 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West FINDS19502 37TH AVENUE WEST WAD982819948
H21 RCRA NonGen / NLRMEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE 1000317982
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/15/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/24/1995Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/10/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/15/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    01/24/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 630(7)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/10/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/15/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    01/24/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 630(5)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/11/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:

MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE  (Continued) 1000317982
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Meineke Discount Muffler 37th AveFacility Company:
                                             99253118Facility ID:

                                             08/10/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/10/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD982819948Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Meineke Discount Muffler 37th AveFacility Company:
                                             99253118Facility ID:

                                             06/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             100824Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Meineke Discount Muffler 37th AveFacility Company:
                                             99253118Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28305Longitude:
                              47.82192Latitude:
                              99253118Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005348506Registry ID:

FINDS:

MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE  (Continued) 1000317982
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                         06/01/1989Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         9488526630Phone Number:
                         6011154460010003UBI:
                         -122.28305Decimal Longitude:
                         47.821919999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         100824Site Id:
                         99253118Facility ID:

UST:

                                             03/08/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/08/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAD982819948Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Meineke Discount Muffler 37th AveFacility Company:
                                             99253118Facility ID:

                                             08/10/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/10/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD982819948Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Meineke Discount Muffler 37th AveFacility Company:
                                             99253118Facility ID:

                                             06/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             100824Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Meineke Discount Muffler 37th AveFacility Company:
                                             99253118Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28305Longitude:
                              47.82192Latitude:
                              99253118Facility Id:

                                             03/08/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/08/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAD982819948Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE  (Continued) 1000317982
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A3213Tag Number:
                         Product Removed by RPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Vapor MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         25 Gallons or lessTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         10/31/2002Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         04/23/2007Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1989Tank Install Date:

MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE  (Continued) 1000317982

          19526  37TH AVE WAddress:
          2001Year:
          MIDWAY MUFFLER INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1129 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster E
0.214 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
422 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West 19526  37TH AVE W    N/A
E22 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015295939

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)776-0221Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-0000
                    19230 HWY 99Contact address:
                    ROD  MADERContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-0000
                    19230 HWY 99Mailing address:
                    WAD980976195EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19704 37TH AVE WFacility address:
                    ALDERWOOD COLLISIONFacility name:
                    08/04/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1143 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster E
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
422 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West FINDS19704 37TH AVE W WAD980976195
E23 RCRA NonGen / NLRALDERWOOD COLLISION 1000101021

TC3605014.2s   Page 56



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005335752Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ALDERWOOD COLLISIONFacility name:
                    12/31/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ALDERWOOD COLLISIONFacility name:
                    01/01/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ALDERWOOD COLLISIONFacility name:
                    03/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:

ALDERWOOD COLLISION  (Continued) 1000101021
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                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980976195Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood CollisionFacility Company:
                                             43953253Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1986Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980976195Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood CollisionFacility Company:
                                             43953253Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28304Longitude:
                              47.82022Latitude:
                              43953253Facility Id:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980976195Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood CollisionFacility Company:
                                             43953253Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1986Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980976195Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood CollisionFacility Company:
                                             43953253Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28304Longitude:
                              47.82022Latitude:
                              43953253Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

ALDERWOOD COLLISION  (Continued) 1000101021
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Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005401573Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19700 37TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    LYNNWOOD 60 MIN LOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5724
                    19700 37TH AVE WContact address:
                    LYNNWOOD 60 MIN  LYNNWOOD 60 MINContact:
                    WAR000004606EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19700 37TH AVE WFacility address:
                    LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUNFacility name:
                    07/02/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1143 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster E
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
422 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West FINDS19700 37TH AVE W WAR000004606
E24 RCRA NonGen / NLRLYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN 1001234260
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                                             08/18/1995Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/18/1995Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000004606Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lynnwood 60 Minute Express TunFacility Company:
                                             77151877Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28303Longitude:
                              47.82024Latitude:
                              77151877Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN  (Continued) 1001234260

                    06/11/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)775-1971Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98046
                    PO BOX 5008Owner/operator address:
                    LYNNWOOD CITY LOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98046-5008
                    PO BOX 5008Contact address:
                    LYNNWOOD CITY  LYNNWOOD CITYContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98046-5008
                    PO BOX 5008Mailing address:
                    WAH000005488EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3600 196TH ST SWFacility address:
                    EXPRESSO STAND BUILDINGFacility name:
                    12/08/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1168 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster E
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
423 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West FINDS3600 196TH ST SW WAH000005488
E25 RCRA NonGen / NLREXPRESSO STAND BUILDING 1001234136

TC3605014.2s   Page 60



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Expresso Stand BuildingFacility Company:
                                             24216772Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28368Longitude:
                              47.8205391Latitude:
                              24216772Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005392967Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/11/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)775-1971Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98046
                    PO BOX 5008Owner/operator address:
                    LYNNWOOD CITY LOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING  (Continued) 1001234136
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                                             06/11/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/11/1998Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000005488Program ID:

EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING  (Continued) 1001234136

                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200332Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             8096Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             07/31/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1989Date Interaction:
                                             200332Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28358Longitude:
                              47.8213215Latitude:
                              96246385Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1168 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster E
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
423 ft.

1/8-1/4 USTLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West LUST3701 196TH SW    N/A
E26 ALLSITESARCO FRANKO 54 U004136065
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                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200332Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             8096Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             07/31/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1989Date Interaction:
                                             200332Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28358Longitude:
                              47.8213215Latitude:
                              96246385Facility Id:

                                             07/14/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/14/2011Date Interaction:
                                             NW2452Program ID:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             08/12/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/12/2010Date Interaction:
                                             NW2318Program ID:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
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                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             8096Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             07/31/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1989Date Interaction:
                                             200332Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28358Longitude:
                              47.8213215Latitude:
                              96246385Facility Id:

                                             07/14/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/14/2011Date Interaction:
                                             NW2452Program ID:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             08/12/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/12/2010Date Interaction:
                                             NW2318Program ID:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction 3:
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                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2067719971Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.283583092352Decimal Longitude:
                         47.821292719346999Decimal Latitude:
                         8096Site Id:
                         96246385Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.8212927 / -122.28358Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    07/31/1989Release Status Date:
                    Pacific Center’s Old ARCO / ARCO Stn 862Alternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    11235Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    96246385Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             07/14/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/14/2011Date Interaction:
                                             NW2452Program ID:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             08/12/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/12/2010Date Interaction:
                                             NW2318Program ID:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ARCO Station 862Facility Company:
                                             96246385Facility ID:

                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200332Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
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                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
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                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
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                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         7Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         6Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/25/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         8Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
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          3701  196TH ST SWAddress:
          2006Year:
          BUCKYS BRAKES MUFFLER & RName:

          3701  196TH ST SWAddress:
          2005Year:
          BUCKYS BRAKES MUFFLER & RName:

          3701  196TH ST SWAddress:
          2003Year:
          BUCKYS MFLR RDTR & BRAKE CTRName:

          3701  196TH ST SWAddress:
          2002Year:
          BUCKYS RADIATOR MUFFLER & BRKName:

          3701  196TH ST SWAddress:
          2000Year:
          BUCKYS MUFFLERS RADIATOR & BRAKE CENTERName:

          3701  196TH ST SWAddress:
          1999Year:
          BUCKYS MUFFLERS RADIATOR & BRAKE CENTERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1168 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster E
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
423 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West 3701  196TH ST SW    N/A
E27 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015453512

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-46Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              Not reportedWaste Management:
                              sMedia Contaminated:
                              Total petroleum hydrocarbonsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/12/93Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-45Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/27/91Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

1186 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NE 2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD.    N/A
I28 ICREDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE S103506750
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              94-53Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              Not reportedWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/17/97Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-02Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              Not reportedWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Total petroleum hydrocarbonsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/21/93Date Ecology Received Report:

EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE  (Continued) S103506750

          CSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3413Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.824770000000 / -122.27517Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2814Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3413Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.824770000000 / -122.27517Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2814Facility ID:

CSCSL:

1186 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

1/8-1/4 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NE ALLSITES2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD    N/A
I29 CSCSLEDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR S100562886
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTRprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2814Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             5436Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTRFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction 2:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTRFacility Company:
                                             2814Facility ID:
                              INDPNDNTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27517Longitude:
                              47.82477Latitude:
                              2814Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:

EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR  (Continued) S100562886

                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DistrictLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425) 670-7244Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDContact address:
                    JERRY  SAULTERContact:
                    WAD980982474EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDFacility address:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    01/20/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1210 ft. SPILLSSite 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.229 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NE FINDS2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD WAD980982474
I30 RCRA-CESQGEDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT 1000706781
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                    20420 68TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/05/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    20420 68TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/05/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    (425)670-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD,  98036
                    20420 68TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/05/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)670-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    20420 68TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/05/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    (425)670-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD,  98036
                    20420 68TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
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                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/05/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    20420 68TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/05/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)670-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
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                    SR - -200(1)(b) / -630(7)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -170(1)(a)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    are available for reporting to BR.
                    not required to report waste streams, so no valid State or Fed codes
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (Called SQG in WA) are
                    A placeholder to allow BR submission to validate. In WA State,Waste name:
                    WSQGWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    03/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    01/27/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPTFacility name:
                    01/20/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -200(1)(b) / -630(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/28/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -200(1)(c)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/30/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -200(1)(b) / -630(8)(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/21/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -515(6)(a)(i)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/20/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/27/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -200(1)(d)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/14/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -145(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/29/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -220(1)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/19/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/28/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/2001Date violation determined:
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Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000828622Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/17/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/14/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/27/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/20/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/21/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/29/2002Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/20/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/28/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
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                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Transfer FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             HWTRNSFRInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:

                                             02/26/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/26/1986Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27332Longitude:
                              47.82513Latitude:
                              56638923Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
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                                             02/26/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/26/1986Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27332Longitude:
                              47.82513Latitude:
                              56638923Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Transfer FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             HWTRNSFRInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:

                                             02/26/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/26/1986Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:
                              HWTRNSFREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27332Longitude:
                              47.82513Latitude:
                              56638923Facility Id:
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                         WAD980982474EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         d001,d002FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         56638923Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Transfer FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             HWTRNSFRInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD980982474Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds SD No 15 Maint & Trans DeptFacility Company:
                                             56638923Facility ID:
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         TrueUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         TrueTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         TrueONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         trautmanj@edmonds.wednet.edwFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jim TrautmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jerry SaulterSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/05/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)670-7000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         DistrictLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/05/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Edmonds School DistMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61111NAICS CD:
                         319009065TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
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                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)670-7000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         DistrictLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/05/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Edmonds School DistMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         611110NAICS CD:
                         319009065TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980982474EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         wt02SWC Desc:
                         56638923Facility Site ID Number:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         d002,d001FWC Desc:
                         wt02,wsc2SWC Desc:
                         56638923Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         trautmanj@edmonds.wednet.edwFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jim TrautmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jerry SaulterSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/05/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
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                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         trautmanj@edmonds.wednet.edwFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jim TrautmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jerry SaulterSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/05/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)670-7000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         DistrictLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/05/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Edmonds School DistMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         611110NAICS CD:
                         319009065TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980982474EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
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                         20420 68TH AVE WLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         DistrictLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/05/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Edmonds School DistMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61111NAICS CD:
                         319009065TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980982474EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         d001,d002d001FWC Desc:
                         wp002,w102wl02wt02SWC Desc:
                         56638923Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
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                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         d001,d002FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         56638923Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TRUEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         trautmanj@edmonds.wednet.edwFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jim TrautmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jerry SaulterSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/05/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)670-7000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:

EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT  (Continued) 1000706781
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         trautmanj@edmonds.wednet.edwFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jim TrautmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jerry SaulterSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/05/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)670-7000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         DistrictLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/05/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Edmonds School DistMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         611110NAICS CD:
                         319009065TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD980982474EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:

EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT  (Continued) 1000706781
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedContact Name:
07/18/2001Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
50Material Qty:
OTHER - SEE NOTEMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
522936Facility ID:

SPILLS:

2 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         TrueUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         TrueTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         TrueONE TIME GENERATION:

EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT  (Continued) 1000706781

                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54744249Facility ID:

                                             07/19/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/1989Date Interaction:
                                             10076Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54744249Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28135Longitude:
                              47.827959Latitude:
                              54744249Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1358 ft.
0.257 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
421 ft.

1/4-1/2 ICRLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
North UST3400 188TH SW    N/A
31 ALLSITESFISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOOD U000594224
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2067747710Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.281351Decimal Longitude:
                         47.827959Decimal Latitude:
                         10076Site Id:
                         54744249Facility ID:

UST:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             10076Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54744249Facility ID:

                                             07/19/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/1989Date Interaction:
                                             10076Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54744249Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28135Longitude:
                              47.827959Latitude:
                              54744249Facility Id:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             10076Program ID:

FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOOD  (Continued) U000594224
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-07Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/02/91Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:

FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOOD  (Continued) U000594224

                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Midas Auto Service Experts Alderwood Mallprgm_facil:
                                             04/29/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             05/14/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LSCInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             5573Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             88744Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             05/14/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/14/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Midas Auto Service Experts Alderwood MallFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Midas Auto Service Experts Alderwood MallFacility Company:
                                             5573Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27125Longitude:
                              47.8195924Latitude:
                              5573Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1422 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
0.269 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
344 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
ESE 19625 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY    N/A
J32 ALLSITESMIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTS ALDERWOOD MALL S110123989
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                                             LSCcur_sys_nm:

MIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTS ALDERWOOD MALL  (Continued) S110123989

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/04/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)776-3333Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19401 40TH AVE W STE 310Owner/operator address:
                    BRUCE VOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/04/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)776-3333Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19401 40TH AVE W STE 310Owner/operator address:
                    ALDERWOOD PKWY AOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5600
                    19401 40TH AVE W STE 310Contact address:
                    ALDERWOOD PKWY  ALDERWOOD PKWYContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5600
                    19401 40TH AVE W STE 310Mailing address:
                    WAH000001297EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19329 28TH AVE WFacility address:
                    ALDERWOOD PKWY PLAZAFacility name:
                    09/03/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1468 ft.
0.278 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
362 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
ENE FINDS19329 28TH AVE W WAH000001297
33 RCRA NonGen / NLRALDERWOOD PKWY PLAZA 1001203993
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                                             04/04/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/04/1997Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000001297Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Pkwy PlazaFacility Company:
                                             57618517Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27125Longitude:
                              47.82307Latitude:
                              57618517Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005390415Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

ALDERWOOD PKWY PLAZA  (Continued) 1001203993
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2067251700Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.27248Decimal Longitude:
                         47.819709000000003Decimal Latitude:
                         102101Site Id:
                         15255645Facility ID:

UST:

                                             10/22/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/22/1993Date Interaction:
                                             102101Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             APEX DISPOSALFacility Company:
                                             15255645Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27248Longitude:
                              47.819709Latitude:
                              15255645Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1469 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
0.278 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
342 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
ESE UST19704 28TH W    N/A
J34 ALLSITESAPEX DISPOSAL U001778064
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                         541921NAICS CD:
                         602498170TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000028770EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Do11FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2578859Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             04/21/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/21/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000028770Program ID:
                                             KIDDIE KANDIDS 544Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Kiddie Kandids 544Facility Company:
                                             2578859Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27120Longitude:
                              47.821677Latitude:
                              2578859Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1473 ft.
0.279 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
361 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East MANIFEST19500 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY    N/A
35 ALLSITESKIDDIE KANDIDS 544 S108479777
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                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2578859Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bburnside@kiddiekandids.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         801-304-6706FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         9343 S. 670 W.FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Brooke BurnsideFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         bburnside@kiddiekandids.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         8015617550SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         9343 S 670 WSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Brooke BurnsideSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/06/2006OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         8015617550, ext 6706OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         9343 S 670 WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Kiddie Kandids 544OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (973)617-3500LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Wayne, NJ 07470LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         One Geoffery WayLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Toys R USLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/01/2001LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (973)617-3500LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Wayne, NJ 07470LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         One Geoffery WayLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Toys R USLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         9343 S. 670 W.MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Kiddie Kandids 544MAIL NAME:
                         Photographic Portrait StuBUSINESS TYPE:

KIDDIE KANDIDS 544  (Continued) S108479777
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                         (425)967-0060OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19500 Alderwood Mall PkwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Kiddie Kandids 544OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (973)617-3500LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Wayne, NJ 07470LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         One Geoffery WayLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Toys R USLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/01/2001LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (973)617-3500LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Wayne, NJ 07470LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         One Geoffery WayLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Toys R USLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         9343 S. 670 W.MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Kiddie Kandids 544MAIL NAME:
                         Photographic Portrait StuBUSINESS TYPE:
                         54192NAICS CD:
                         602498170TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000028770EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D011FWC Desc:

KIDDIE KANDIDS 544  (Continued) S108479777
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                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D011FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2578859Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bburnside@kiddiekandids.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         801-304-6706FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         9343 S. 670 W.FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Brooke BurnsideFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)967-0060SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         19500 Alderwood Mall PkwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Photo ManagerSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/06/2006OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:

KIDDIE KANDIDS 544  (Continued) S108479777
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                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         TRUEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         korwin@kiddiekandids.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (801)561-7550 382FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Sandy, UT 84070FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         9320 S 571 WestFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Clint EastmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)967-0060SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         19500 Alderwood Mall PkwySITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Photo ManagerSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/06/2006OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)967-0060OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19500 Alderwood Mall PkwyOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Kiddie Kandids 544OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (973)617-3500LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Wayne, NJ 07470LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         One Geoffery WayLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Toys R USLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/01/2001LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (973)617-3500LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Wayne, NJ 07470LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         One Geoffery WayLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Toys R USLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Lynnwood, WA 98036MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         19500 Alderwood Mall PkwyMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Kiddie Kandids 544MAIL NAME:
                         Photographic Portrait StuBUSINESS TYPE:
                         54192NAICS CD:
                         602498170TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000028770EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:

KIDDIE KANDIDS 544  (Continued) S108479777
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                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:

KIDDIE KANDIDS 544  (Continued) S108479777

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3800 196TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5731
                    3800 196TH ST SWContact address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL  EDMONDS SCHOOLContact:
                    WAD020256996EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3800 196TH ST SWFacility address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15Facility name:
                    03/13/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1480 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster K
0.280 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
429 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West PADS3800 196TH ST SW WAD020256996
K36 RCRA NonGen / NLREDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 1000338545
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15Facility Company:
                                             88671477Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28467Longitude:
                              47.82087Latitude:
                              88671477Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005315916Registry ID:

FINDS:

          3/3/1992Date received:
          2/3/1992Cert. date:
          Not reportedCert. name:
          Not reportedCert. title:
          USMailing country:
          LYNNWOOD, WA
          3800 196TH ST SW, PURCH. SRVC. MNGRMailing address:
          Not reportedContact extension:
          (206)523-4441Contact tel:
          STUMPF, LARRYContact name:
          Not reportedContact title:
          EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTRICT #15Facility owner name:
          NoSmelter:
          NoResearch facility:
          NoDisposer:
          YesTransporter:
          NoStorer:
          NoGenerator:
          USFacility country:
          LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
          3800 196TH ST SWFacility Address:
          EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTERFacility name:
          WAD020256996EPAID:

PADS:

EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15  (Continued) 1000338545
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                                             06/10/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/10/1986Date Interaction:
                                             WAD020256996Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15  (Continued) 1000338545

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3800 196TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405
                    20420 68TH AVE WContact address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL  EDMONDS SCHOOLContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405
                    20420 68TH AVE WMailing address:
                    WAD988470357EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7400
                    3800 196TH ST SW PRINT SHOPFacility address:
                    EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOODFacility name:
                    01/11/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1480 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
0.280 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
429 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ALLSITES3800 196TH ST SW PRINT SHOP WAD988470357
K37 RCRA NonGen / NLREDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD 1000338555
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                                             01/11/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/11/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988470357Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             12749721Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28467Longitude:
                              47.82087Latitude:
                              12749721Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD  (Continued) 1000338555

                                             05/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             NW0910Program ID:
                                             Chevron Service Station 95654Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Chevron Service Station 95654Facility Company:
                                             8591575Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28441Longitude:
                              47.82092Latitude:
                              8591575Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015534778Registry ID:

FINDS:

1480 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K
0.280 mi. VCP

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
430 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSCSL NFALYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ALLSITES3801 196TH ST SW    N/A
K38 FINDSCHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654 FORMER 1007076813

TC3605014.2s   Page 103



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedRank:
10/21/2009Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
8591575Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98036edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.284412Longitude:
                    47.820920000000001Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    10/21/2009NFA Date:
                    3220CS Id:
                    8591575Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654 FORMER  (Continued) 1007076813

                                             12/26/2012Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/26/2012Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Arbor MistFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Arbor MistFacility Company:
                                             24011Facility ID:
                              CONSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26963Longitude:
                              47.8196264Latitude:
                              24011Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1485 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
342 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
ESE 19725 28TH AVE W    N/A
J39 ALLSITESARBOR MIST S113230228
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27047Longitude:
                              47.820583Latitude:
                              38418664Facility Id:

                                             08/13/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/13/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Mr Kleen Car WashFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1997Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000044950Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:

                                             10/30/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/30/1996Date Interaction:
                                             411068Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27047Longitude:
                              47.820583Latitude:
                              38418664Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1491 ft.
0.282 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
350 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East Financial Assurance19611 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY    N/A
40 ALLSITESALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESS S108022850
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                                             01/01/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1997Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000044950Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:

                                             10/30/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/30/1996Date Interaction:
                                             411068Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27047Longitude:
                              47.820583Latitude:
                              38418664Facility Id:

                                             08/13/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/13/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Mr Kleen Car WashFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1997Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000044950Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:

                                             10/30/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/30/1996Date Interaction:
                                             411068Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESS  (Continued) S108022850
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          11/22/2012Expiration Date:
          11/22/2011Inception Date:
          Colony (GUS)Financial Resp Type:
          PLIASite Type:
          411068DOE Site ID:
          Not reportededr_zip:
          Not reportededr_fcnty:
          98036edr_fzip:
          WAedr_fstat:

WA Financial Assurance 1:

                                             08/13/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/13/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Mr Kleen Car WashFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             38418664Facility ID:

ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESS  (Continued) S108022850

                    425-776-5900Phone:
                    Video Only - LynnwoodService:

                    TelevisionsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    jerryprosio@videoonly.comEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-776-5900Phone:
                    Video Only - LynnwoodService:

                    MonitorsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    jerryprosio@videoonly.comEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-776-5900Phone:
                    Video Only - LynnwoodService:

                    MonitorsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    jerryprosio@videoonly.comEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-776-5900Phone:
                    Video Only - LynnwoodService:

SWRCY:

1505 ft.
0.285 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
383 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NE 19220 ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY    N/A
41 SWRCYVIDEO ONLY S111416396
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                    TelevisionsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    jerryprosio@videoonly.comEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:

VIDEO ONLY  (Continued) S111416396

                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         UnknownTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2064640200Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.286055Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820523999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         509749Site Id:
                         83833862Facility ID:

UST:

                                             08/23/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/23/1999Date Interaction:
                                             509749Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ELAN BUILDINGFacility Company:
                                             83833862Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28605Longitude:
                              47.820524Latitude:
                              83833862Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1511 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
0.286 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
430 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West UST3810 196TH ST SW    N/A
K42 ALLSITESELAN BUILDING U003665895
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:

ELAN BUILDING  (Continued) U003665895

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-20Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              Not reportedWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Halogenated organic compoundsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/30/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

1607 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.304 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
410 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
North 18700 33RD AVE. W.    N/A
L43 ICRH & H DRY CLEANING S104485784

                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    18700 33RD AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    H & H DRY CLEAN HOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
                    425 CALIFORNIA ST STE 1000Contact address:
                    SYNDI  ROBERSONContact:
                    SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
                    STE 1000
                    425 CALIFORNIA STMailing address:
                    WAH000014472EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
                    18700 33RD AVE WFacility address:
                    H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility name:
                    03/18/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Inactive Drycleaners
1607 ft. VCPSite 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.304 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
410 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSCSLLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
North FINDS18700 33RD AVE W WAH000014472
L44 RCRA NonGen / NLRH & H DRY CLEANING 1005445187

TC3605014.2s   Page 109



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/22/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    18700 33RD AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    H & H DRY CLEANINGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/22/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
                    425 CALIFORNIA ST STE 1000Owner/operator address:
                    ESTATE OF JAMES CAMPBELLOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/22/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415)291-5710Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
                    425 CALIFORNIA ST STE 1000Owner/operator address:
                    ESTATE OF JAMES EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/22/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:

H & H DRY CLEANING  (Continued) 1005445187
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                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27992Longitude:
                              47.830099Latitude:
                              51557358Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Halogenated OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          4115Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.830098999999 / -122.279921Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          51557358Facility ID:

CSCSL:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012561860Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility name:
                    03/18/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility name:
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27992Longitude:
                              47.830099Latitude:
                              51557358Facility Id:

                                             09/15/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2009Date Interaction:
                                             nw2208Program ID:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000014472Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             03/22/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/22/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000014472Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction:
                                             NW0375Program ID:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
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                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction:
                                             NW0375Program ID:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27992Longitude:
                              47.830099Latitude:
                              51557358Facility Id:

                                             09/15/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2009Date Interaction:
                                             nw2208Program ID:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000014472Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             03/22/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/22/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000014472Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction:
                                             NW0375Program ID:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Alt.:
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                                   Not reportedFed Waste Code Desc:
                                   81232NAICS Code:
                                   WAH000014472Facility ID:
                                   51557358FS Id:
                                   WAH000014472EPA I:

Inactive Drycleaners:

Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
51557358Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98037edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                                             09/15/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2009Date Interaction:
                                             nw2208Program ID:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000014472Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:

                                             03/22/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/22/2001Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000014472Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             H & H DRY CLEANINGFacility Company:
                                             51557358Facility ID:
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                                   UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                                   98101SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                                   WASITE CONTACT STATE:
                                   SeattleSITE CONTACT CITY:
                                   Not reportedSITE CONTACT LINE2:
                                   1501 4th Ave Ste 1400SITE CONTACT LINE1:
                                   RaubvogelSITE CONTACT LAST NAME:
                                   Not reportedSITE CONTACT MIDDLE INIT:
                                   DavendSITE CONTACT FIRST NAME:
                                   PrivateOPERATOR ORGANIZATION TYPE:
                                   3/22/2001OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                                   415-291-5710OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                                   UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                                   94104OPERATOR ZIP:
                                   CAOPERATOR STATE:
                                   San FranciscOPERATOR CITY:
                                   Not reportedOPERATOR LINE2:
                                   425 California St Ste 1000OPERATOR LINE1:
                                   Not reportedOPERATOR PERSON LAST NAME:
                                   Not reportedOPERATOR PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
                                   Not reportedOPERATOR PERSON FIRST NAME:
                                   Estate of James CampbellOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                                   PrivateLAND ORGANIZATION TYPE:
                                   425-742-0520LAND PHONE NBR:
                                   UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                                   98037LAND ZIP:
                                   WALAND STATE:
                                   LynnwoodLAND CITY:
                                   Not reportedLAND LINE2:
                                   1133 164th St SW Ste 107LAND LINE1:
                                   Not reportedLAND PERSON LAST NAME:
                                   Not reportedLAND PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
                                   Not reportedLAND PERSON FIRST NAME:
                                   Gramor DevelopmentLAND ORG NAME:
                                   PrivateLEGAL ORGANIZATION TYPE:
                                   3/22/2001LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                                   000-000-0000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                                   UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                                   98036LEGAL ZIP:
                                   WALEGAL STATE:
                                   LynnwoodLEGAL CITY:
                                   Not reportedLEGAL LINE2:
                                   18700 33rd Ave WLEGAL LINE1:
                                   Not reportedLEGAL PERSON LAST NAME:
                                   Not reportedLEGAL PERSON MIDDLE INIT:
                                   Not reportedLEGAL PERSON FIRST NAME:
                                   H & H Dry CleaningLEGAL ORG NAME:
                                   UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                                   94104MAIL ZIP:
                                   CAMAIL STATE:
                                   SAN FRANCISCOMAIL CITY:
                                   Ste 1000MAIL LINE2:
                                   425 California StMAIL LINE1:
                                   Estate of James CampbellMAIL NAME:
                                   Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                                   600428326TAX REG NBR:
                                   Not reportedState Waste Code Desc:
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                                   No hazardous wastes were generated in 2004.Comments:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MARKETER MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MARKETER DIR SHIPMENTS:
                                   NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                                   NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                                   NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACILITY:
                                   NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                                   NoOFF SPEC FURNACE:
                                   NoOFF SPEC INDUSTRY BOILER:
                                   NoOFF SPEC UTILITY BOILER:
                                   NoUW DESTINATION FACILITY:
                                   NoUW LAMPS ACCUM:
                                   NoUW MERCURY ACCUM:
                                   NoUW THERMOSTATS ACCUM:
                                   NoUW BATTERY ACCUM:
                                   NoUW LAMPS GEN:
                                   NoUW MERCURY GEN:
                                   NoUW THERMOSTATS GEN:
                                   NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                                   Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                                   NoSMALL QTY EXEMPTION:
                                   NoSMELTER DEFERRAL:
                                   NoFURNACE BURNER:
                                   NoINDUSTRY BOILER BURNER:
                                   NoUTILITY BOILER BURNER:
                                   NoGEN OTHER MARKETERS:
                                   NoGEN MARKET TO BURNER:
                                   NoGEN DANG FUEL:
                                   NoIMMEDIATE RECYCLER:
                                   NoTSDR FACILITY:
                                   NoIMPORTER:
                                   NoMIXED RADIOACTIVE:
                                   NoTBG:
                                   NoPBR:
                                   NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                                   NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                                   NoTRANSPORTS OTHERS WASTE:
                                   NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                                   NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                                   NoBATCH GENERATION:
                                   NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                                   XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                                   sydnir@campbellestate.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                                   415 291 5710FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                                   UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                                   94104FORM CONTACT ZIP:
                                   CAFORM CONTACT STATE:
                                   SAN FRANCISCOFORM CONTACT CITY:
                                   Ste 1000FORM CONTACT LINE2:
                                   425 California StFORM CONTACT LINE1:
                                   RobersonFORM CONTACT LAST NAME:
                                   LFORM CONTACT MIDDLE INIT:
                                   SydniFORM CONTACT FIRST NAME:
                                   david_raubvogel@urscorp.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                                   206-438-2284SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             JC PENNEYFacility Company:
                                             92955351Facility ID:

                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction:
                                             435547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             JC PENNEYFacility Company:
                                             92955351Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27582Longitude:
                              47.824624Latitude:
                              92955351Facility Id:

                                             01/29/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/29/1998Date Interaction:
                                             435547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             JC PENNEYFacility Company:
                                             92955351Facility ID:

                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction:
                                             435547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             JC PENNEYFacility Company:
                                             92955351Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27582Longitude:
                              47.824624Latitude:
                              92955351Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1741 ft.
0.330 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
357 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East CSCSL NFA700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD    N/A
45 ALLSITESJC PENNEY COMPANY INC U003294890
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         TANK 1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.275824Decimal Longitude:
                         47.824624Decimal Latitude:
                         435547Site Id:
                         92955351Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.275824Longitude:
                    47.824624Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    10/03/2011NFA Date:
                    11094CS Id:
                    92955351Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             01/29/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/29/1998Date Interaction:
                                             435547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-16Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              Not reportedWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/19/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2067740513Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.28598Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820909999999998Decimal Latitude:
                         2387Site Id:
                         94528447Facility ID:

UST:

1818 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.344 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
427 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ICR3909 196TH SW    N/A
M46 USTALDERWOOD SALES & SERVICE 1000220074
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)774-0513Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3909 196TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    RICK JOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)774-0513Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3909 196TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    SCOTT JOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5732
                    3909 196TH ST SWContact address:
                    ALDERWOOD OLDSM  ALDERWOOD OLDSMContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-5732
                    3909 196TH ST SWMailing address:
                    WAD075122143EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    3909 196TH SWFacility address:
                    ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLACFacility name:
                    01/31/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1818 ft. VCPSite 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.344 mi. CSCSL NFA

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
427 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West FINDS3909 196TH SW WAD075122143
M47 RCRA NonGen / NLRALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC 1004793559
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                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28598Longitude:
                              47.82091Latitude:
                              94528447Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001920146Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ALDERWOOD SALES & SERVICESite name:
                    ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLACFacility name:
                    09/01/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ALDERWOOD MOTORS INCSite name:
                    ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLACFacility name:
                    03/31/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC  (Continued) 1004793559
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                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28598Longitude:
                              47.82091Latitude:
                              94528447Facility Id:

                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:

ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC  (Continued) 1004793559
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                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28598Longitude:
                              47.82091Latitude:
                              94528447Facility Id:

                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/08/1984Date Interaction:
                                             WAD075122143Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28598Longitude:
                              47.82091Latitude:
                              94528447Facility Id:

                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC  (Continued) 1004793559
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Not reportedRank:
4/4/2000Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
94528447Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98036edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.28598Longitude:
                    47.820909999999998Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    04/04/2000NFA Date:
                    3659CS Id:
                    94528447Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/21/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Alderwood Oldsmobile CadillacFacility Company:
                                             94528447Facility ID:

                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/20/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:

ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC  (Continued) 1004793559

                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rite Aid #5196Facility Company:
                                             6093Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.2781Longitude:
                              47.83016Latitude:
                              6093Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

1866 ft.
0.353 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
419 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
North 18600 B 33RD AVE W    N/A
48 ALLSITESRITE AID #5196 S111414102
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                                             01/01/2012Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/2012Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000040382Program ID:
                                             Rite Aid #5196Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:

RITE AID #5196  (Continued) S111414102

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/20/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (281)654-8470Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77060
                    CORP-GP2-911 16825 NORTHCHASE DRIVE, ROOM 9Owner/operator address:
                    DALE VOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/13/1995Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (703)846-3000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FAIRFAX, VA 22037
                    FUELS MARKETING 3225 GALLOWS ROADOwner/operator address:
                    EXXONMOBIL CORP EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77060
                    CORP-GP2-911 16825 NORTHCHASE DRIVE, ROOM 9Contact address:
                    DALE  VIATORContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77060
                    16825 NORTHCHASE DRIVE, ROOM 9
                    CORP-GP2-911Mailing address:
                    WAR000006361EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6855
                    3331 204TH PL SWFacility address:
                    EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035Facility name:
                    01/27/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1943 ft. VCP
0.368 mi. CSCSL NFA

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
387 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
South FINDS3331 204TH PL SW WAR000006361
49 RCRA NonGen / NLREXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035 1001082070
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                                             11673994Facility ID:

                                             06/19/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/19/1997Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000006361Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 77035Facility Company:
                                             11673994Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26785Longitude:
                              47.7809Latitude:
                              11673994Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005402858Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035  (Continued) 1001082070
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11673994Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98036-6855edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.26785Longitude:
                    47.780900000000003Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    07/10/1998NFA Date:
                    3007CS Id:
                    11673994Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             10/03/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/03/1997Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 77035Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 77035Facility Company:
                                             11673994Facility ID:

                                             06/19/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/19/1997Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000006361Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 77035Facility Company:
                                             11673994Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26785Longitude:
                              47.7809Latitude:
                              11673994Facility Id:

                                             10/03/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/03/1997Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 77035Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 77035Facility Company:

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035  (Continued) 1001082070
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Not reportedRank:
7/10/1998Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035  (Continued) 1001082070

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19801 40TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    BEST PRODUCTS C BOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6703
                    19801 40TH AVE WContact address:
                    BEST PRODUCTS C  BEST PRODUCTS CContact:
                    WAD152466744EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19801 40TH AVE WFacility address:
                    BEST PRODUCTS CO INC LYNNWOODFacility name:
                    12/09/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

2117 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster N
0.401 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
405 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW FINDS19801 40TH AVE W WAD152466744
N50 RCRA NonGen / NLRBEST PRODUCTS CO INC LYNNWOOD 1000393564
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                                             12/09/1987Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/09/1987Date Interaction:
                                             WAD152466744Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Best Products Co Inc LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             26314954Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.2871Longitude:
                              47.81926Latitude:
                              26314954Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005332611Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

BEST PRODUCTS CO INC LYNNWOOD  (Continued) 1000393564

                                             JC PENNY COMPANY INC 20115Facility Company:
                                             52718592Facility ID:

                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction:
                                             8312Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             JC PENNY COMPANY INC 20115Facility Company:
                                             52718592Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28184Longitude:
                              47.829929Latitude:
                              52718592Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2118 ft.
0.401 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
425 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
North CSCSL NFA18601 33RD AVE W    N/A
51 ALLSITESJ C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5 U003028448
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                         2144312143Phone Number:
                         4090003080010038UBI:
                         -122.28184299999999Decimal Longitude:
                         47.829929Decimal Latitude:
                         8312Site Id:
                         52718592Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.28184299999999Longitude:
                    47.829929Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    10/03/2011NFA Date:
                    9546CS Id:
                    52718592Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             8312Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             JC PENNY COMPANY INC 20115Facility Company:
                                             52718592Facility ID:

                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/20/1998Date Interaction:
                                             8312Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             JC PENNY COMPANY INC 20115Facility Company:
                                             52718592Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28184Longitude:
                              47.829929Latitude:
                              52718592Facility Id:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             8312Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:

J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5  (Continued) U003028448
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         05/31/1996Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1980Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5  (Continued) U003028448
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                                             LSCcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Leather to Laceprgm_facil:
                                             04/29/2010Interaction End Date:
                                             08/26/2008Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             LSCInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             15483Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             79440Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             08/26/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/26/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Leather to LaceFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Leather to LaceFacility Company:
                                             15483Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28786Longitude:
                              47.8198934Latitude:
                              15483Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2161 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster N
0.409 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
407 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW 4001 198TH ST SW    N/A
N52 ALLSITESLEATHER TO LACE S110037412

                              -122.28913Longitude:
                              47.820739Latitude:
                              94573129Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015391574Registry ID:

FINDS:

2219 ft.
0.420 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
431 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ALLSITES4028 SW 196TH ST    N/A
53 FINDSSUPER SHOPS LYNNWOOD 1007062618
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         12/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.289131Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820739000000003Decimal Latitude:
                         483613Site Id:
                         94573129Facility ID:

UST:

                                             02/01/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/01/1999Date Interaction:
                                             483613Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             SUPER SHOPS LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             94573129Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:

SUPER SHOPS LYNNWOOD  (Continued) 1007062618
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                    MonitorsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    tiffany.hatch@seattlegoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-774-6157Phone:
                    Goodwill Lynnwood StoreService:

                    E-readersMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    tiffany.hatch@seattlegoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-774-6157Phone:
                    Goodwill Lynnwood StoreService:

                    ComputersMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    tiffany.hatch@seattlegoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-774-6157Phone:
                    Goodwill Lynnwood StoreService:

                    TelevisionsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    tiffany.hatch@seattlegoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    425-774-6157Phone:
                    Goodwill Lynnwood StoreService:

SWRCY:

2248 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster N
0.426 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
407 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW 4027 198TH STREET SW    N/A
N54 SWRCYSEATTLE GOODWILL S111416211

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018848853Registry ID:

FINDS:

2275 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.431 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
392 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW ALLSITES4030 200TH ST SW    N/A
O55 FINDSAT&T WIRELESS CEDAR VALLEY 1007728222
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                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000055840Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             AT&T WIRELESS CEDAR VALLEYFacility Company:
                                             4907202Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28855Longitude:
                              47.8172757Latitude:
                              4907202Facility Id:

AT&T WIRELESS CEDAR VALLEY  (Continued) 1007728222

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    4030 200TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    DAN GILFEATHEROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)771-2388Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    DAN GOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763
                    4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDContact address:
                    CENTERS 3 AUTOB  CENTERS 3 AUTOBContact:
                    WAD988505038EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763
                    4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDFacility address:
                    CENTERS 3 COLLISIONFacility name:
                    01/24/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

2275 ft. HAZNETSite 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.431 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
392 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW FINDS4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD WAD988505038
O56 RCRA NonGen / NLRCENTERS 3 COLLISION 1000696875
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Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005374610Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CENTERS 3 COLLISIONFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CENTERS 3 COLLISIONFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)771-2388Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    4030 200TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    DAN GOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    CENTERS 3 COLLISIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1996Owner/Op start date:
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Centers 3 CollisionFacility Company:
                                             77596854Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28777Longitude:
                              47.81838Latitude:
                              77596854Facility Id:

                                             01/01/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988505038Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Centers 3 CollisionFacility Company:
                                             77596854Facility ID:

                                             03/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988505038Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Centers 3 CollisionFacility Company:
                                             77596854Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28777Longitude:
                              47.81838Latitude:
                              77596854Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
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                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Centers 3 Autobody IncMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         600384068TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988505038EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         77596854Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             01/01/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1999Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988505038Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Centers 3 CollisionFacility Company:
                                             77596854Facility ID:

                                             03/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988505038Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         77596854Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         TRUERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TRUEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         dano@centers3.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)771-2388FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Dan GilfeatherFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)771-2388SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Dan GilfeatherSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)771-2388OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6726OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 200TH ST SWOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (904)285-0361LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         PONTE VEDRA BEACH, FL 32004-0223LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 223LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Philip A BuckLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/23/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)771-2388LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Centers 3 CollisionLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
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                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Dan GilfeatherSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/23/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)771-2388OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6726OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 200TH ST SWOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (904)285-0361LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         PONTE VEDRA BEACH, FL 32004-0223LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 223LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Philip A BuckLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/23/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)771-2388LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Centers 3 CollisionLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Centers 3 Autobody IncMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811121NAICS CD:
                         600384068TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988505038EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
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     99Facility County:
     0.25Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD980884183TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LYNNWOOD, WA 980366763Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4257712388Telephone:
     GILFEATHER DANContact:
     WAD988505038Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     99Facility County:
     0.15Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD980884183TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LYNNWOOD, WA 980366763Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4257712388Telephone:
     GILFEATHER DANContact:
     WAD988505038Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         YesRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         YesBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         dano@centers3.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)771-2388FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6763FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         4030 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Dan GilfeatherFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)771-2388SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
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     99Facility County:
     0.57Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other still bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD980884183TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LYNNWOOD, WA 980366763Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4257712388Telephone:
     GILFEATHER DANContact:
     WAD988505038Gepaid:
     2002Year:

CENTERS 3 COLLISION  (Continued) 1000696875

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-02Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/05/93Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

2456 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster P
0.465 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
SSW 3831 204TH SW    N/A
P57 ICRGTE LYNNWOOD GARAGE 1001819699

                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28449Longitude:
                              47.81358Latitude:
                              14558241Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2456 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster P
0.465 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
SSW CSCSL NFA3831 204TH SW    N/A
P58 ALLSITESVERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE S108523656
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                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28449Longitude:
                              47.81358Latitude:
                              14558241Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             12320Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:
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                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             12320Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
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                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             12320Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28449Longitude:
                              47.81358Latitude:
                              14558241Facility Id:
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                                             12320Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28449Longitude:
                              47.81358Latitude:
                              14558241Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1989Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/1970Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28449Longitude:
                              47.81358Latitude:
                              14558241Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction:
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          04/22/2010Expiration Date:
          04/22/2009Inception Date:
          Illinois Union Insurance CompanyFinancial Resp Type:
          Other InsSite Type:
          12320DOE Site ID:
          Not reportededr_zip:
          Not reportededr_fcnty:
          980366861edr_fzip:
          WAedr_fstat:

WA Financial Assurance 1:

                    -122.28449000000001Longitude:
                    47.813580000000002Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    10/03/2011NFA Date:
                    8043CS Id:
                    14558241Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484267Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:
                                             14558241Facility ID:

                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             12320Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Verizon Halls Lake GarageFacility Company:

VERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE  (Continued) S108523656

                                             Bon Marche LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             59337513Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26983Longitude:
                              47.828459Latitude:
                              59337513Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2569 ft.
0.487 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
421 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98037
NE UST18700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD    N/A
59 ALLSITESFEDERATED DEPT STORES INC DBA THE BON U003027885

TC3605014.2s   Page 149



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         -122.269831Decimal Longitude:
                         47.828459000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         6756Site Id:
                         59337513Facility ID:

UST:

                                             12/27/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WA0000085159Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Bon Marche LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             59337513Facility ID:

                                             10/10/1979Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/10/1979Date Interaction:
                                             6756Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Bon Marche LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             59337513Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26983Longitude:
                              47.828459Latitude:
                              59337513Facility Id:

                                             12/27/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WA0000085159Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Bon Marche LynnwoodFacility Company:
                                             59337513Facility ID:

                                             10/10/1979Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/10/1979Date Interaction:
                                             6756Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:

FEDERATED DEPT STORES INC DBA THE BON  (Continued) U003027885
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1998Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/10/1979Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2065752379Phone Number:
                         4090168970010004UBI:

FEDERATED DEPT STORES INC DBA THE BON  (Continued) U003027885

                         253Site Id:
                         55496531Facility ID:

UST:

                                             05/13/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/13/1996Date Interaction:
                                             253Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             LARCHWAY ARCOFacility Company:
                                             55496531Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.28572Longitude:
                              47.813379Latitude:
                              55496531Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2603 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster P
0.493 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
377 ft.

1/4-1/2 LYNNWOOD, WA  98036
SW UST3830 204TH SW    N/A
P60 ALLSITESLARCHWAY ARCO U001121910
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                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         REGULARTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         HEATING OILTank Name:

                         2067766749Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.28572Decimal Longitude:
                         47.813378999999998Decimal Latitude:

LARCHWAY ARCO  (Continued) U001121910
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                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         UNLEADEDTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         UNLEAD SUPERTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:

LARCHWAY ARCO  (Continued) U001121910

TC3605014.2s   Page 153



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:

LARCHWAY ARCO  (Continued) U001121910

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    4317 196TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    EXXON COMPANY U EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6720
                    4317 196TH ST SWContact address:
                    EXXON COMPANY U  EXXON COMPANY UContact:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6720
                    4317 196TH ST SWMailing address:
                    WAD988480547EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    4317 196TH ST SW & 144THFacility address:
                    EXXON CO USA 79078Facility name:
                    06/24/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

VCP
ICR
UST

3129 ft. LUST
0.593 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
409 ft.

1/2-1 CSCSLLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West FINDS4317 196TH ST SW & 144TH WAD988480547
61 RCRA NonGen / NLREXXON CO USA 79078 1000473976
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          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          LeadContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

CSCSL:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008222510Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-DieselContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988480547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29191Longitude:
                              47.8212800Latitude:
                              79152754Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6678Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.821280015275 / -122.2919190353Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          79152754Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988480547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29191Longitude:
                              47.8212800Latitude:
                              79152754Facility Id:

                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction:
                                             NW1521Program ID:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988480547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29191Longitude:
                              47.8212800Latitude:
                              79152754Facility Id:

                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction:
                                             NW1521Program ID:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/28/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988480547Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29191Longitude:
                              47.8212800Latitude:
                              79152754Facility Id:

                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction:
                                             NW1521Program ID:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/19/1991Date Interaction:
                                             9581Program ID:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/09/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.291919035327Decimal Longitude:
                         47.821280015275804Decimal Latitude:
                         9581Site Id:
                         79152754Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.8212800 / -122.29191Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/01/1995Release Status Date:
                    EXXON STATION # 7-9078Alternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6678Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    79152754Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/22/2005Date Interaction:
                                             NW1521Program ID:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Exxon Co USA 79078Facility Company:
                                             79152754Facility ID:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/09/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/09/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:

EXXON CO USA 79078  (Continued) 1000473976
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                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/17/99Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-16Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/28/99Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-05Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/04/98Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Gravity Delivery SysPipe Pumping System:
                         Impressed CurrentPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed CurrentTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         25 Gallons or lessTank Overfill Prevention:
                         25 Gallons or LessTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/09/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
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                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/23/92Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-30Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/05/92Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              91-24Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/19/91Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              94-15Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              06/27/95Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-24Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              03/13/00Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Monitoring - March 1999Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-28Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
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                              31County Code:
                              94-03Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              /  /Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-13Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/23/93Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-52Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/04/93Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-45Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              01/13/93Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-37Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/15/92Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              92-34Site Register Issue:
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              94-03Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/03/95Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-36Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              10/05/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-36Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/11/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-29Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              04/04/94Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              93-29Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/15/93Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
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Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
79152754Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98036edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                              Third Quarter Ground Water Monitoring 2002Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-53Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              09/25/02Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Third Quarter Ground Water Monitoring - July 2001Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-43Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              11/08/01Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              94-37Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/20/96Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Monitoring - February and June 2000Report Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              98-37Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/10/00Date Ecology Received Report:
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                    PO BOX 2099Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPR EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/16/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77067
                    12700 NORTHBOROUGH DR 300F07Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILION ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL POwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/16/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713)241-7008Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77253
                    P O BOX 3127Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILION ENTERP EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252
                    PO BOX 2099 NOB #300G03Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL PROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77253
                    P O BOX 3127Contact address:
                    SHELL OIL PRODU  SHELL OIL PRODUContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77253
                    P O BOX 3127Mailing address:
                    WAD988502415EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19930 44TH AVE WFacility address:
                    SHELL STATION 120839Facility name:
                    07/28/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Financial Assurance
VCP

3437 ft. MANIFEST
0.651 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
379 ft.

1/2-1 CSCSLLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW FINDS19930 44TH AVENUE WEST WAD988502415
62 RCRA NonGen / NLRSHELL STATION 120839 1000660554
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RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005372649Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHELL STATION 120839Facility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHELL STATION 120839Facility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHELL STATION 120839Facility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHELL STATION 120839Facility name:
                    01/26/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713)241-7008Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252
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          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Metals - OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5406Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.817739000000 / -122.293741Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          6326863Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5406Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.817739000000 / -122.293741Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          6326863Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
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                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29374Longitude:
                              47.817739Latitude:
                              6326863Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5406Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.817739000000 / -122.293741Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          6326863Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             SHELL STATION 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction:
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                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29374Longitude:
                              47.817739Latitude:
                              6326863Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction:
                                             NW2022Program ID:
                                             Shell 19930 44th, LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             SHELL STATION 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction 3:
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                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29374Longitude:
                              47.817739Latitude:
                              6326863Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction:
                                             NW2022Program ID:
                                             Shell 19930 44th, LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             SHELL STATION 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
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                                             6326863Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29374Longitude:
                              47.817739Latitude:
                              6326863Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction:
                                             NW2022Program ID:
                                             Shell 19930 44th, LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction:
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                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             SHELL STATION 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction:
                                             NW2022Program ID:
                                             Shell 19930 44th, LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
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                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             SHELL STATION 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29374Longitude:
                              47.817739Latitude:
                              6326863Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Alt.:
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                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction:
                                             NW2022Program ID:
                                             Shell 19930 44th, LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
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                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/27/1990Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1969Date Interaction:
                                             3304Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29374Longitude:
                              47.817739Latitude:
                              6326863Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction:
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                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction:
                                             NW2022Program ID:
                                             Shell 19930 44th, LynnwoodFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/20/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             SHELL STATION 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
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                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         6326863Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2008Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988502415Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Shell Station 120839Facility Company:
                                             6326863Facility ID:

                                             12/22/2008Date Interaction 3:
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                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         jeanne.traylor@shell.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         713-241-6992FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77253FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         P O Box 3127, Rm 685FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jeanne traylorFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COMSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         713-241-7008SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77253SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         P O Box 3127SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         R E WALDINGSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         713-241-7008OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77253OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         P O Box 3127OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil POPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         713-241-7008LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 2099LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1998LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         713-241-7008LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO BOX 2099LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77253MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         P O Box 3127MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Shell Oil Products USMAIL NAME:
                         GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS TYPE:
                         447110NAICS CD:
                         409019185TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988502415EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
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                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 2099LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1998LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2224LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO BOX 2099LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULLMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Shell Oil Products USMAIL NAME:
                         GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS TYPE:
                         447110NAICS CD:
                         409019185TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988502415EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001, D018FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         6326863Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
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                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         2007.
                         NO RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED IN 2005.NO RCRA WASTE GENERATED INForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         6326863Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         LQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         jeanne.traylor@shell.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2224FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jeanne traylorFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COMSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2247SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         300F08SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         R E WALDINGSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2247OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         300F08OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DROPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil POPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         281-874-2224LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
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                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         RACHEL HULLFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         DON.F.WISDOM@SHELL.COMSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2238SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         300F07SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         DON F WISDOMSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2238OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         300F07OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DROPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil POPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         281-874-2224LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 2099LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1998LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2224LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO BOX 2099LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULLMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Shell Oil Products USMAIL NAME:
                         GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS TYPE:
                         447110NAICS CD:
                         409019185TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988502415EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
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                         447110NAICS CD:
                         409019185TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988502415EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         2007.
                         NO RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED IN 2005.NO RCRA WASTE GENERATED INForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         6326863Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         RACHEL.HULL@SHELL.COMFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2224FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
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                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         RACHEL.WILLIAMSON@SHELL.COMFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2224FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G03FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         RACHEL WILLIAMSONFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         DON.F.WISDOM@SHELL.COMSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2238SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         300F07SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         DON F WISDOMSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2238OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         300F07OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DROPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil POPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         281-874-2224LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G03LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 2099LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1998LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2224LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G03LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO BOX 2099LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB 300G03 - RACHEL WILLIAMSONMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Shell Oil Products USMAIL NAME:
                         GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS TYPE:
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                         PO Box 2099LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1998LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2224LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04LEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO BOX 2099LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil PrLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2508MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB 300G04 - RACHEL HULLMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Shell Oil Products USMAIL NAME:
                         GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONBUSINESS TYPE:
                         447110NAICS CD:
                         409019185TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988502415EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         2007.
                         NO RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED IN 2005.NO RCRA WASTE GENERATED INForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         6326863Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
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Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
6326863Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98036edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

1 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COMFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2247FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         300F08FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         RAY E WALDINGFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COMSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         281-874-2247SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         300F08SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DRSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         R E WALDINGSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/16/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         281-874-2247OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77067-2058OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         300F08OPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         12700 NORTHBOROUGH DROPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Equilion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil POPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         281-874-2224LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         HOUSTON, TX 77252-2099LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         NOB #300G04LAND ADDR LINE2:
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          09/24/2010Expiration Date:
          09/24/2011Inception Date:
          Colony (GUS)Financial Resp Type:
          PLIASite Type:
          3304DOE Site ID:
          Not reportededr_zip:
          Not reportededr_fcnty:
          98036edr_fzip:
          WAedr_fstat:

WA Financial Assurance 1:

Cleanup StartedRank:

SHELL STATION 120839  (Continued) 1000660554

                              47.820639Latitude:
                              59273933Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          2956Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.820639 / -122.2937660000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          59273933Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          2956Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.820639 / -122.2937660000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          59273933Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3454 ft. ICR
0.654 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
405 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
West ALLSITES19610 A 44TH AVE W    N/A
63 CSCSL60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W U003027656
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                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29376Longitude:
                              47.820639Latitude:
                              59273933Facility Id:

                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Precision Tune Auto Care ServiceFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29376Longitude:

60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W  (Continued) U003027656
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29376Longitude:
                              47.820639Latitude:
                              59273933Facility Id:

                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Precision Tune Auto Care ServiceFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:

60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W  (Continued) U003027656
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                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29376Longitude:
                              47.820639Latitude:
                              59273933Facility Id:

                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Precision Tune Auto Care ServiceFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:

60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W  (Continued) U003027656
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                    06/19/1996Release Status Date:
                    60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE WAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    2956Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    59273933Facility ID:

                    47.820639 / -122.29376Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/17/1996Release Status Date:
                    60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE WAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    2956Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    59273933Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/07/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Precision Tune Auto Care ServiceFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/10/2009Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             6175Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             60 MINUTE TUNEFacility Company:
                                             59273933Facility ID:

                                             06/19/1996Date Interaction 3:

60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W  (Continued) U003027656
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              31County Code:
                              94-32Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              07/24/96Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2062300176Phone Number:
                         6013563410010001UBI:
                         -122.29376600000001Decimal Longitude:
                         47.820639Decimal Latitude:
                         6175Site Id:
                         59273933Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.820639 / -122.29376Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
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                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/22/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)774-1213Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD,  98036
                    20010 44TH AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON 94953Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/28/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON,  94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCT COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425) 776-1929Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    20010 44TH AVE WContact address:
                    STATION  MANAGERContact:
                    SAN RAMON, WA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Mailing address:
                    WAD988484010EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    20010 44TH AVE WFacility address:
                    CHEVRON 94953Facility name:
                    02/21/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

VCP
MANIFEST

UST
3472 ft. LUST
0.658 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
372 ft.

1/2-1 CSCSLLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
WSW FINDS20010 44TH AVE W WAD988484010
64 RCRA-SQGCHEVRON 94953 1004794030
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HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005359147Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVESite name:
                    CHEVRON 94953Facility name:
                    02/07/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEVRON 94953Facility name:
                    02/10/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
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                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29372Longitude:
                              47.817039Latitude:
                              58434551Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          HeadquartersResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6340Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.817039000000 / -122.2937210000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          58434551Facility ID:

          HeadquartersResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6340Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.817039000000 / -122.2937210000Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          58434551Facility ID:

CSCSL:
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                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             Chevron 94953Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction:
                                             NW1558Program ID:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
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                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction:
                                             NW1558Program ID:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29372Longitude:
                              47.817039Latitude:
                              58434551Facility Id:
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                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29372Longitude:
                              47.817039Latitude:
                              58434551Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             Chevron 94953Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29372Longitude:
                              47.817039Latitude:
                              58434551Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             Chevron 94953Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction:
                                             NW1558Program ID:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
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                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             Chevron 94953Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction:
                                             NW1558Program ID:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
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                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/06/2006Date Interaction:
                                             NW1558Program ID:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/26/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/29/1989Date Interaction:
                                             5178Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29372Longitude:
                              47.817039Latitude:
                              58434551Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
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                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         9258429002Phone Number:
                         4090180690010049UBI:
                         -122.29372100000001Decimal Longitude:
                         47.817039000000001Decimal Latitude:
                         5178Site Id:
                         58434551Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.8170390 / -122.29372Lat/Long:
                    HeadquartersSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/01/1995Release Status Date:
                    CHEVRON STATION # 9-4953Alternate Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6340Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    58434551Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             DAVES LYNNWOOD AUTOMOTIVEFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Daves Lynnwood AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             58434551Facility ID:

                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/18/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988484010Program ID:
                                             Chevron 94953Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
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                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not ApplicableTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         09/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/04/1990Tank Install Date:
                         02/03/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1-1RTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
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                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         09/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/04/1990Tank Install Date:
                         02/03/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2-2RTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
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                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not ApplicableTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         09/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/04/1990Tank Install Date:
                         02/03/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3-3RTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
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                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Interstitial MonitoringTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Overfill AlarmTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         09/30/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/09/1990Tank Install Date:
                         02/03/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         4-4RTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
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                         Chevron Products CoLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/28/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)774-1213LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         DJR Enterprises IncLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron Products Co. 94953MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811118NAICS CD:
                         600555693TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988484010EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         58434551Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A0734Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
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                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001 D018FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         58434551Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@Chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         925-842-5931FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy NorrisFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         425-776-1929SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Station ManagerSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/22/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)774-1213OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron 94953OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (510)842-9500LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SAN RAMON, CA 94583-0804LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
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                         NAWTDesk@Chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         925-842-3733FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)776-1929SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Station ManagerSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/22/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)774-1213OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron 94953OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (925)842-5931LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SAN RAMON, CA 94583-0804LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron Products CoLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/28/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (925)842-5931LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron Product CoLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron Products Co 94953MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811118NAICS CD:
                         409018069TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988484010EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
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                         Chevron Product CoLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron Products Co 94953MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811118NAICS CD:
                         409018069TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988484010EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         58434551Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
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                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001 D018FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         58434551Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@Chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         877-386-6044FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy NorrisFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)776-1929SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Station ManagerSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/22/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)774-1213OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron 94953OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         877-386-6044LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SAN RAMON, CA 94583-0804LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron Products CoLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/28/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         877-386-6044LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
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                         (425)776-1929SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Station ManagerSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/22/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)774-1213OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-6712OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20010 44th Ave WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron 94953OPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         877-386-6044LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         SAN RAMON, CA 94583-0804LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron Products CoLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/28/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         877-386-6044LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Chevron Product CoLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Chevron Products Co 94953MAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811118NAICS CD:
                         409018069TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988484010EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
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Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
58434551Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98036-6712edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         TrueMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         MQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         NAWTDesk@Chevron.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         877-386-6044FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 6004FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:

CHEVRON 94953  (Continued) 1004794030

          Not reportedSediment:
          BSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          BGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11606Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.833782999999 / -122.273656Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          47469829Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3688 ft.
0.698 mi. VCP

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
374 ft.

1/2-1 MANIFESTLYNNWOOD, WA  98037
NNE ALLSITES3001 184TH SW    N/A
65 CSCSLEDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD HIGH SH S110486185
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          NorthwestRegion:
          47469829Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          BSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          BGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11606Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.833782999999 / -122.273656Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          47469829Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-DieselContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11606Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.833782999999 / -122.273656Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          47469829Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          BSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          BGround Water:
          Other Non-Halogenated OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11606Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.833782999999 / -122.273656Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          47469829Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
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                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27365Longitude:
                              47.833783Latitude:
                              47469829Facility Id:

                                             04/16/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/16/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR012581Program ID:
                                             Lynnwood High School DemolitionFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lynnwood High School DemolitionFacility Company:
                                             3757Facility ID:
                              CONSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27362Longitude:
                              47.8346107Latitude:
                              3757Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11606Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.833782999999 / -122.273656Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          47469829Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11606Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.833782999999 / -122.273656Lat/Long:
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27365Longitude:
                              47.833783Latitude:
                              47469829Facility Id:

                                             06/09/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/09/2011Date Interaction:
                                             NW2418Program ID:
                                             Old Lynnwood High SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             08/13/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/13/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
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                                             08/13/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/13/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27365Longitude:
                              47.833783Latitude:
                              47469829Facility Id:

                                             06/09/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/09/2011Date Interaction:
                                             NW2418Program ID:
                                             Old Lynnwood High SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             08/13/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/13/1990Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         d002, d003FWC Desc:
                         wsc2SWC Desc:
                         47469829Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             06/09/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/09/2011Date Interaction:
                                             NW2418Program ID:
                                             Old Lynnwood High SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988476164Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Edmonds School Dist 15 Lynnwood High SHFacility Company:
                                             47469829Facility ID:
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                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         trautmanj@edmonds.wednet.edwFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jim TrautmanFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (425)670-7244SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2927 Alderwood Mall BlvdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Jerry SaulterSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (425)670-7000LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         DistrictLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLAND ORG NAME:
                         05/02/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (425)670-7000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-7405LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20420 68TH AVE WLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         DistrictLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Edmonds School DistLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4718MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVDMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Edmonds School DistMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         611110NAICS CD:
                         319009065TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988476164EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
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Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
47469829Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISH COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98037edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:

EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD HIGH SH  (Continued) S110486185

          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          9653Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.828009000000 / -122.293902Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          54717849Facility ID:

CSCSL:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015455336Registry ID:

FINDS:

3712 ft. UST
0.703 mi. LUST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
449 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
NW CSCSL18800 44TH AVE W    N/A
66 FINDSFIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOOD 1007068933
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                                             01/04/1971Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/04/1971Date Interaction:
                                             2272Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54717849Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29390Longitude:
                              47.828009Latitude:
                              54717849Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          9653Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.828009000000 / -122.293902Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          54717849Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          9653Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.828009000000 / -122.293902Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          54717849Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:

FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOOD  (Continued) 1007068933

TC3605014.2s   Page 227



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9653Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    54717849Facility ID:

                    47.8280090 / -122.29390Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    11/11/1998Release Status Date:
                    LYNNWOOD CITY FIRE STATION # 1Alternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9653Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    54717849Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             03/23/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/23/1992Date Interaction:
                                             2272Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54717849Facility ID:

                                             01/04/1971Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/04/1971Date Interaction:
                                             2272Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54717849Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.29390Longitude:
                              47.828009Latitude:
                              54717849Facility Id:

                                             03/23/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/23/1992Date Interaction:
                                             2272Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOODFacility Company:
                                             54717849Facility ID:
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                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/24/1975Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2 REGTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/01/1993Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/04/1971Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1 UNLTank Name:

                         2067751971Phone Number:
                         3190078990010003UBI:
                         -122.293902Decimal Longitude:
                         47.828009000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         2272Site Id:
                         54717849Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.8280090 / -122.29390Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    07/01/2011Release Status Date:
                    LYNNWOOD CITY FIRE STATION # 1Alternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9653Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    54717849Facility ID:

                    47.8280090 / -122.29390Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    06/01/1995Release Status Date:
                    LYNNWOOD CITY FIRE STATION # 1Alternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:

FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOOD  (Continued) 1007068933
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/01/1993Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/04/1971Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3 DSLTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Non-Safe Suction (TaPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/01/1993Tank Permit Expiration Date:
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                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SUN CITY WEST, AZ 85375
                    13918 W SKY HAWK DROwner/operator address:
                    LARRY OOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425)239-8869Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SUN CITY WEST, AZ 85375
                    13918 W SKY HAWK DRContact address:
                    LARRY  OLDSContact:
                    SUN CITY WEST, AZ 85375
                    13918 W SKY HAWK DRMailing address:
                    WAD009488651EPA ID:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036-4858
                    19420 21ST AV WFacility address:
                    LYNNWOOD PLATINGFacility name:
                    02/21/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/19/86Date Completed:
                  10/20/86Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/19/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/81Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  05/30/85Date Completed:
                  12/20/84Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  1000664Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

ALLSITES
3776 ft. HSL
0.715 mi. CSCSL

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
435 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSLYNNWOOD, WA  98036
East RCRA NonGen / NLR19420 21ST AV W WAD009488651
67 CERC-NFRAPLYNNWOOD PLATING 1000323517
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                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 330-360Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/28/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 320Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LYNNWOOD PLATINGFacility name:
                    12/15/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425)778-0125Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
                    19420 21ST AVE WOwner/operator address:
                    LARRY OOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/13/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (623)544-0617Owner/operator telephone:
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                    02/28/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 630(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/10/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 070(4)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 170(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/21/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(d)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/28/1997Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/24/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 330Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 060Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 060Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/28/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    02/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 630(5)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/21/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(d)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/21/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 016&070Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 310(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(d)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 200(1)(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/24/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 360Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/24/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 360Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/21/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 016&070Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 650(5)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 630(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 630(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/19/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 650(5)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/24/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 330Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/06/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    02/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 310(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001920128Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/01/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/10/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/24/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/10/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/21/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/10/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/01/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/10/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/10/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/28/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/21/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/28/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/28/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/28/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/21/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/10/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
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          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4819Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.820239999999 / -122.26118Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2712Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          SSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Conventional Contaminants, OrganicContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4819Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.820239999999 / -122.26118Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2712Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Conventional Contaminants, InorganicContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4819Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.820239999999 / -122.26118Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2712Facility ID:

CSCSL:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
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                                             Lynnwood PlatingFacility Company:
                                             2712Facility ID:

                                             02/02/1981Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/02/1981Date Interaction:
                                             WAD009488651Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lynnwood PlatingFacility Company:
                                             2712Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26118Longitude:
                              47.82024Latitude:
                              2712Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

NWRegion:
4Rank:
2712FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          SAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          CSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          4819Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.820239999999 / -122.26118Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2712Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Corrosive WastesContaminant Name:
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Lynnwood PlatingFacility Company:
                                             2712Facility ID:

                                             02/02/1981Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/02/1981Date Interaction:
                                             WAD009488651Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Lynnwood PlatingFacility Company:
                                             2712Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.26118Longitude:
                              47.82024Latitude:
                              2712Facility Id:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Lynnwood Platingprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2712Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             5197Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2002Interaction End Date:
                                             02/02/1981Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD009488651Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2712Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             5196Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Lynnwood PlatingFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             Lynnwood Platingprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2712Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             5197Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2002Interaction End Date:
                                             02/02/1981Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD009488651Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2712Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             5196Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Lynnwood PlatingFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:

LYNNWOOD PLATING  (Continued) 1000323517

          47.804082972222 / -122.2780269999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2855Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Base/Neutral/Acid OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3780Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.804082972222 / -122.2780269999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2855Facility ID:

CSCSL:

5163 ft.
0.978 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
312 ft.

1/2-1 HSLBRIER, WA  
South ALLSITES    N/A
68 CSCSLCOUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT S103084103
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                                             COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENTprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2855Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             5534Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENTFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Independent CleanupInteraction 2:
                                             INDPNDNTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENTFacility Company:
                                             2855Facility ID:
                              INDPNDNTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.27802Longitude:
                              47.8040829Latitude:
                              2855Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3780Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.804082972222 / -122.2780269999Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          2855Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          3780Clean Up Siteid:
          4Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
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NWRegion:
4Rank:
2855FSID Number:
Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
SNOHOMISHedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 27 records.

BRIER               S110123781 NAVY BRIER HOUSING AREA 216TH PL 98036 CSCSL, ALLSITES
BRIER               1012191007 BRIER CITY POPLAR WAY 22750 OLD POPLAR WAY 98036 ICIS
LYNNWOOD            1007074579 LYNNWOOD CITY I 5 & 196TH ST I5 &  196TH ST 98036 FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, UST
LYNNWOOD            1007069739 MANOR WAY CENTRAL OFFICE 2850BO1 2831 156TH ST SW 98037 FINDS
LYNNWOOD            U003025838 MANOR WAY CENTRAL OFFICE (2850BO1) 2831 156TH ST SW 98037 ALLSITES, UST
LYNNWOOD            S112074946 LYNNWOOD CROSSING SHOPPING CENTER 196TH ST 98036 ALLSITES, NPDES
LYNNWOOD            S110993413 WA DOT I5 196TH ST SR524 BRAIDED R 196TH 98037 ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S110276029 LIFT STATION 16 FORCE MAIN 196TH ST SW & SCRIBER LAKE RD 98036 ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            1007074333 CENTER 5000 204TH ST 98036 FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            1007061932 VERIZON NORTHWEST INC MANOR WAY CO 2832 256TH SW 98037 FINDS, ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S104485888 H & H DRY CLEANING 33RD AVENUE W AND 184TH ST SW 98036 ICR
LYNNWOOD            S105454219 CITY OF LYNNWOOD I 5 &  196TH 98036 ICR
LYNNWOOD            S104586275 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD. CONNECTOR/WIC I 5 &  196TH ST 98036 ICR
LYNNWOOD            1014928076 BIG O LLC 47311 21609 HWY 99 98036 RCRA-CESQG
LYNNWOOD            S111777006 SAVERS 17216 HWY 99 98036 SWRCY
LYNNWOOD            S103503146 SEATTLE HEIGHTS SHOPPING CENTER 23305 HWY 99 N 98036 ICR
LYNNWOOD            1007063736 NORTH LYNNWOOD SHOPPING CENTER 17425 HWY 99 98036 FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, INST

CONTROL, VCP
LYNNWOOD            1007728182 SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 LAKE SERENE S 15708 HWY 99 98037 FINDS, ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            1004793717 NORTHWESTERN COLLISION 13807 HWY 99 S 98037 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,

ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S111416242 ST. VINCENT DE PAUL NORTHSOUND 17214 HWY 99 98037 SWRCY
LYNNWOOD            1000199613 PICNIC POINT DRUMS ALDERWOOD TREATMENT PLANT 98036 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,

ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S110040839 ELM ROAD ASH WAY LDMR 14507 ASH WAY 98037 ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S103504446 EXXON - HUMBLE OLD GAS STATION 3331 POPLAR WAY 98037 ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, ICR
LYNNWOOD            S103506806 EXXON 3331 POPLAR WAY 98037 ICR
LYNNWOOD            S104586227 WDOT (FORMER GAS STATION) 14019 STATE HIGHWAY 99 98037 ICR
LYNNWOOD            1011280566 SNO KING RECYCLING 16123 STATE HIGHWAY 99 98037 FINDS, ALLSITES
LYNNWOOD            S109824259 CASH FOR CARS SERVICE 18200 STATE HIGHWAY 99 98037 ALLSITES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t2Us3Xbk7U3mGLiNe0Q4WV5Hjkfi5F3aG2Jvq9g3Hx79WrAxmZLQDFC37FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7X3ljfAd6Zs2OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t4Us3Xbk7U3mGLiNe0QBWV5Hjkfi3F3aG2Jvq2g3Hx79Wr2xmZLQDFC97FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7X3ljfAd6Zs2OAXyX.FH2X0EbJf8t9Us3Xbk7U2mGLiNe0Q9WV5Hjkfi6F3aG2Jvq7g3Hx79Wr9xmZLQDFCB7FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7X3ljfAd6Zs2OAXyX.FH2X0EbJf8t9Us3Xbk7U2mGLiNe0Q8WV5HjkfiBF3aG2Jvq9g3Hx79Wr5xmZLQDFCB7FmvYQbP2
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7X3ljfAd6Zs2OAXyX.FH3X0EbJf8t3Us3Xbk7U4mGLiNe0QAWV5Hjkfi2F3aG2Jvq7g3Hx79Wr8xmZLQDFC87FmvYQbP2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wq4Ewwvdqf62X.EEfw3k9Lev5kdaJ3H9fZD6mQ2yPXbO.Zz3LZESgfOB9o63V3kiE7rMLyJeMz2yJ5tXk625kla6vJqA4PTwxgqy22lxETMwz78zxvejdBV26tf8V6MM7sYXzD..B3RQEJEfD95Do3G.kV33EHLMWepJ5fS5j.kfk4GDwqsqxI3uBEPKwmD2zhvyTdJy5TJfRM6WH8bWXIq.ck259Eulf5575l3zak682yHL8peOi3ZX5w9km762hassJYi1fmHfw9Kf4GDZpADCju25mgjQ2P4ypwyQqAY3wREIzwov2SZvBad7XUljfAd6Zs3OAXyX.FH2X0EbJf8tBUs3Xbk7UAmGLiNe0Q4WV5Hjkfi6F3aG2Jvq4g3Hx79Wr7xmZLQDFCB7FmvYQbP2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL:  Hazardous Sites List
The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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CSCSL:  Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6132
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 162

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness
and Response Program.
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Date of Government Version: 05/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7562
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ICR:  Independent Cleanup Reports
These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the sites. These actions
have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree. This database
is no longer updated by the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2003
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from
a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-725-4030
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility List
A llisting of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6105
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities
This study identified sites statewide with unauthorized accumulations of scrap tires.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ALLSITES:  Facility/Site Identification System Listing
Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6423
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CSCSL NFA:  Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action
The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites list
that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to maintain historical records
of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from the database when cleanup activities
are completed. Instead, a No Further Action code is entered based upon the type of NFA determination the site
received.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
Illegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues
can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3380
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST CDL:  List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated properties. The current CDL
listing does not. This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3381
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6950
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 114

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6143
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215
and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6073
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS (EMI):  Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6040
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS:  Inactive Drycleaners
A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6754
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6933
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-586-1060
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in King County
The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted from October through December 1984 by the Health Department’s
Environmental Health Division at the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of the survey was
to determine if any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in the City of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted in June and July of 1984 by the Health Department’s Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor’s Office. The primary objective of the survey was to determine if
any public health problems existed at the predetermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/1984
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle - King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:

Seattle - King County Abandoned Landfill Toxicity / Hazard Assessment Project
This report presents the Seattle-King County Health Department’s follow-up investigation of two city owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February to December 1986.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1986
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health District
Solid waste disposal and/or utilization sites in Snohomish County.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Snohomish Health District
Telephone:  206-339-5250
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TACOMA/PIERCE COUNTY:
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Closed Landfill Survey
Following numerous requests for information about closed dumpsites and landfills in Pierce County, the Tacoma-Pierce
County Health Department decided to conduct a study on the matter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
health risks associated with the closed dumpsites and landfills, and to determine the need, if any, for further
investigations of a more detailed nature. The sites represent all of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2003
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Telephone:  206-591-6500
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Daycare Center Listing
Source: Department of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1735

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1981Most Recent Revision:
47122-G3 EDMONDS EAST, WATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

419 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5296428.0UTM Y (Meters): 
554068.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.2777 - 122˚ 16’ 39.72’’Longitude (West): 
47.8209 - 47˚ 49’ 15.24’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
196TH STREET SW / POPLAR WAY
POPLAR WAY EXTENSION

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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NE1/2 - 1 Mile EastA4

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)     Data Quality:
A sole source aquifer is not persent at or near the site     Sole Source Aquifer:
The Esperance sand aquifer underlies the Vashon till.
March. The site is underlain by approximately 190 feet of Vashon till.
In places, the water table is seasonally perched from January to     Hydraulic Connection:
1.5 feet to 3 feet     Inferred Depth to Water:
E, WITH A DISCHARGE TO SWAMP CREEK     Groundwater Flow Direction:
WAD009488651     Site EPA ID Number:
LYNNWOOD PLATING INC     Site Name:
1/2 - 1 Mile East     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapEDMONDS EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSNOHOMISH, WA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

S1/2 - 1 Mile West12
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile WSWB10
NNW1/2 - 1 Mile WSWB9
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile West8
SSW1/2 - 1 Mile West7

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AlderwoodSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AlderwoodSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy59 inches35 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly35 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

gravelly silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

McKennaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy59 inches35 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly35 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

MukilteoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 4.2   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 4.2   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly silt33 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 4.2   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly silt 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3605014.2s   Page A-11

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silt.
Clay or Organic
50%), Organic
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8fine sandy loam59 inches53 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silt.
Clay or Organic
50%), Organic
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8mucky peat53 inches35 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silt.
Clay or Organic
50%), Organic
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8mucky peat35 inches 3 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silt.
Clay or Organic
50%), Organic
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDA-8muck 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001272878   13
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001274103   11
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001273872   6
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001273722   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40001273514   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001273319   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWUSGS40001273677   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
400Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.2704078Longitude:
47.8267636Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

WELL DESTROYEDMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-14M01Monloc name:
USGS-474834122170601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

2
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001273319FED USGS

1928-01-01 20

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
102Welldepth:19280101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
390Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.28013Longitude:
47.8189859Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-22B01Monloc name:
USGS-474909122164401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

1
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40001273677FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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A5
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001273722FED USGS

Date: 05/30/1992
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 42
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 36
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 2364A4

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

41731AQUIFLOW

1922-01-01 4

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
55Welldepth:19220101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
380Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.2826298Longitude:
47.813986Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-15R01Monloc name:
USGS-474851122165301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

3
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001273514FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
198Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
197Welldepth:19601128Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
610Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.2898528Longitude:
47.8250969Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-15F01Monloc name:
USGS-474931122171901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

6
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001273872FED USGS

1993-08-19 22.9

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
50Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
50Welldepth:19930413Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
410Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.2659629Longitude:
47.8203749Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-23D01Monloc name:
USGS-474914122155301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3605014.2s   Page A-17

24000Sourcemap scale:-122.2865197Longitude:
47.8309302Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-15F02Monloc name:
USGS-474953122170201Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

11
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001274103FED USGS

Date: 05/08/1997
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 10.8
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3.6
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 1655B10

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

42116AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/17/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 9.45
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 1.71
Groundwater Flow: NNW
Site ID: 301372B9

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

42055AQUIFLOW

Date: 10/17/1997
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 12
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 10
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 17798

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

41737AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/03/1990
Average Water Table Depth: 10-15
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SSW
Site ID: 20047

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

41866AQUIFLOW

    Note: The site was dry (no water level recorded).
1909-01-01

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
113Welldepth:19090101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
390Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.2981863Longitude:
47.8220413Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110012Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
27N/04E-16Q01Monloc name:
USGS-474758122192101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

13
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001272878FED USGS

Date: 03/08/1994
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 17.3
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 12.1
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: 123012

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

42099AQUIFLOW

1993-03-26 137.95 1992-06-03 137.41
1993-07-30 137.84 1993-05-27 137.54
1994-01-20 138.00 1993-09-24 137.89
1994-05-19 137.64 1994-03-24 137.92
1994-09-29 138.14 1994-07-14 137.94
1995-01-17 138.37 1994-11-23 138.29

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 12

ftWellholedepth units:
281Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
276Welldepth:19580325Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
540Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
137Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
137Welldepth:19600113Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%0.000 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%-0.050 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   98036

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SNOHOMISH County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Wells
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3148
Group A and B well locations.

Water Well Listing
Source:  Public Utility District
Telephone:  206-779-7656
A listing of water well locations in Kitsap County.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Listing
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  360-902-1450
Locations that represent oil and gas test well sites in Washington State from 1890 to present.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX G 
 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG  
 



June 26, 2013 
HWA Project 2012-121-21 
 

Appendix G - Photos G-1 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.  

  
Poplar Way/196th Street SW intersection, view north Poplar Way/196th Street SW intersection, view north 
 

  
View north across Interstate 5 from 196th Street SW          View north along Interstate 5 right-of-way 
 

  
View south along Poplar Way from 196th Street SW            View west along 196th Street SW towards Poplar Way 
   
 



June 26, 2013 
HWA Project 2012-121-21 
 

Appendix G - Photos G-2 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.  

         
Lowe’s Home Improvement adj SE of Poplar Way/               Active Electric (listed site), 196th Street west of  
                 196th Street SW intersection                      Poplar Way intersection 

  
Cellular tower adj SW of Poplar Way/196th Street SW Poplar Way/Alderwood Mall Blvd intersection, view  

        intersection           northeast 



June 26, 2013 
HWA Project 2012-121-21 
 

Appendix G - Photos G-3 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.  

 

  
Poplar Way/Alderwood Mall Blvd intersection, view Poplar Way/Alderwood Mall Blvd intersection, view 

south           north  

  
     Parcel 00372600100407 (see Section 4.1 for       Interurban Trail along Alderwood Mall Blvd 

          discussion)        
 

           
View south across Interstate 5 from Alderwood Mall Blvd       
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	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-CESQG
	B7 - LOWES HIW 285 - 3100 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA-CESQG...
	I30 - EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT - 2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA-CESQG...

	HSL
	67   - LYNNWOOD PLATING - 19420 21ST AV W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - HSL...
	68   - COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT -  - BRIER, WA  - HSL...

	CSCSL
	66   - FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOOD - 18800 44TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	67   - LYNNWOOD PLATING - 19420 21ST AV W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	I29 - EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR - 2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	L44 - H & H DRY CLEANING - 18700 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	61   - EXXON CO USA 79078 - 4317 196TH ST SW & 144TH - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	62   - SHELL STATION 120839 - 19930 44TH AVENUE WEST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	63   - 60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W - 19610 A 44TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	64   - CHEVRON 94953 - 20010 44TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL...
	65   - EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD HIGH SH - 3001 184TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL...
	68   - COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT -  - BRIER, WA  - CSCSL...

	LUST
	E26 - ARCO FRANKO 54 - 3701 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - LUST...
	D11 - TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGE - 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD 2933 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - LUST...

	UST
	F14 - MANOR HARDWARE CO - 19500 36 AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - UST...
	E19 - SCHONER SQUARE - 196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - UST...
	H21 - MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE - 19502 37TH AVENUE WEST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - UST...
	E26 - ARCO FRANKO 54 - 3701 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - UST...
	1   - PEARL COHRS - 3331 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - UST
	B5 - ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION - 3108 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - UST...
	D11 - TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGE - 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD 2933 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - UST...

	VCP
	K38 - CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654 FORMER - 3801 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - VCP...
	M47 - ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC - 3909 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - VCP...
	A3 - 19904 POPLAR WAY - 19904 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98072 - VCP...
	L44 - H & H DRY CLEANING - 18700 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - VCP...
	49   - EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035 - 3331 204TH PL SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - VCP...

	ICR
	E12 - FEDEX KINKOS - 3611 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR...
	31   - FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOOD - 3400 188TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ICR...
	M46 - ALDERWOOD SALES & SERVICE - 3909 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR...
	D10 - EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE - 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD. - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR
	I28 - EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE - 2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD. - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR
	L43 - H & H DRY CLEANING - 18700 33RD AVE. W. - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ICR
	P57 - GTE LYNNWOOD GARAGE - 3831 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR

	SWRCY
	41   - VIDEO ONLY - 19220 ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - SWRCY
	N54 - SEATTLE GOODWILL - 4027 198TH STREET SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - SWRCY

	ALLSITES
	2   - MSC MICROFILM SVC CO - 19031 33RD AVE W STE 100 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	C9 - ABSOLUTE GRAPHICS - 19231 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	E12 - FEDEX KINKOS - 3611 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	F14 - MANOR HARDWARE CO - 19500 36 AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	G15 - EVERGREEN WEIGH INC - 19023 36TH AVE W STE E - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	E16 - SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 ALDERWOOD MANOR SUB - 3660 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	G17 - PLETRONICS INC - 19013 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	E19 - SCHONER SQUARE - 196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES...
	H21 - MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE - 19502 37TH AVENUE WEST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	E23 - ALDERWOOD COLLISION - 19704 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	E24 - LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN - 19700 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	E25 - EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING - 3600 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	E26 - ARCO FRANKO 54 - 3701 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	31   - FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOOD - 3400 188TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES...
	K36 - EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 - 3800 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	K37 - EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD - 3800 196TH ST SW PRINT SHOP - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	K38 - CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654 FORMER - 3801 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	K42 - ELAN BUILDING - 3810 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	M47 - ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC - 3909 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	48   - RITE AID #5196 - 18600 B 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES
	51   - J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5 - 18601 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES...
	53   - SUPER SHOPS LYNNWOOD - 4028 SW 196TH ST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	59   - FEDERATED DEPT STORES INC DBA THE BON - 18700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES...
	A3 - 19904 POPLAR WAY - 19904 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98072 - ALLSITES...
	A4 - EASTSIDE LANDROVER LYNNWOOD - 19910 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	B5 - ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION - 3108 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	B6 - LOWES HIW 285 - 3100 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	D11 - TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGE - 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD 2933 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	I29 - EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR - 2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	I30 - EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT - 2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	J32 - MIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTS ALDERWOOD MALL - 19625 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	33   - ALDERWOOD PKWY PLAZA - 19329 28TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	J34 - APEX DISPOSAL - 19704 28TH W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	35   - KIDDIE KANDIDS 544 - 19500 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	J39 - ARBOR MIST - 19725 28TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	40   - ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESS - 19611 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	L44 - H & H DRY CLEANING - 18700 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES...
	45   - JC PENNEY COMPANY INC - 700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	49   - EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035 - 3331 204TH PL SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	N50 - BEST PRODUCTS CO INC LYNNWOOD - 19801 40TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	N52 - LEATHER TO LACE - 4001 198TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	O55 - AT&T WIRELESS CEDAR VALLEY - 4030 200TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	O56 - CENTERS 3 COLLISION - 4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	P58 - VERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE - 3831 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...
	P60 - LARCHWAY ARCO - 3830 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES...

	CSCSL NFA
	E19 - SCHONER SQUARE - 196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL NFA...
	K38 - CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654 FORMER - 3801 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL NFA...
	M47 - ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC - 3909 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL NFA...
	51   - J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5 - 18601 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL NFA...
	A3 - 19904 POPLAR WAY - 19904 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98072 - CSCSL NFA...
	45   - JC PENNEY COMPANY INC - 700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL NFA...
	49   - EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035 - 3331 204TH PL SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL NFA...
	P58 - VERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE - 3831 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL NFA...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	2   - MSC MICROFILM SVC CO - 19031 33RD AVE W STE 100 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G15 - EVERGREEN WEIGH INC - 19023 36TH AVE W STE E - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G18 - PLETRONICS INC - 19013 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	H21 - MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE - 19502 37TH AVENUE WEST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E23 - ALDERWOOD COLLISION - 19704 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E24 - LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN - 19700 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E25 - EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING - 3600 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	MANIFEST
	G17 - PLETRONICS INC - 19013 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - MANIFEST...
	B6 - LOWES HIW 285 - 3100 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - MANIFEST...
	B7 - LOWES HIW 285 - 3100 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - MANIFEST...
	I30 - EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT - 2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - MANIFEST...

	EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	H20 - 19502  37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	E22 - 19526  37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	E27 - 3701  196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat

	EDR US Hist Cleaners
	C8 - 19231  36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F13 - 19410  36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Cleaners



	Layers
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	1   - PEARL COHRS - 3331 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - UST
	2   - MSC MICROFILM SVC CO - 19031 33RD AVE W STE 100 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	A3 - 19904 POPLAR WAY - 19904 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98072 - ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, VCP
	A4 - EASTSIDE LANDROVER LYNNWOOD - 19910 POPLAR WAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	B5 - ACTIVE ELECTRIC CORPORATION - 3108 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, UST
	B6 - LOWES HIW 285 - 3100 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, MANIFEST, SPILLS
	B7 - LOWES HIW 285 - 3100 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, MANIFEST
	C8 - 19231  36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	C9 - ABSOLUTE GRAPHICS - 19231 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	D10 - EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE - 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD. - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR
	D11 - TRANSPORTATION CENTER BUS GARAGE - 3009 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD 2933 - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - FINDS, ALLSITES, LUST, UST
	E12 - FEDEX KINKOS - 3611 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, ICR
	F13 - 19410  36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	F14 - MANOR HARDWARE CO - 19500 36 AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, UST
	G15 - EVERGREEN WEIGH INC - 19023 36TH AVE W STE E - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	E16 - SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD 1 ALDERWOOD MANOR SUB - 3660 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - FINDS, ALLSITES
	G17 - PLETRONICS INC - 19013 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, MANIFEST
	G18 - PLETRONICS INC - 19013 36TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	E19 - SCHONER SQUARE - 196TH ST SW & 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, UST
	H20 - 19502  37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	H21 - MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER 37TH AVE - 19502 37TH AVENUE WEST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES, UST
	E22 - 19526  37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	E23 - ALDERWOOD COLLISION - 19704 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	E24 - LYNNWOOD 60 MINUTE EXPRESS TUN - 19700 37TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	E25 - EXPRESSO STAND BUILDING - 3600 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	E26 - ARCO FRANKO 54 - 3701 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, LUST, UST
	E27 - 3701  196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	I28 - EDMONDS SCHOOL BUS GARAGE - 2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD. - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR
	I29 - EDMONDS SCH DIST 15 TRANSP CTR - 2933 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL, ALLSITES
	I30 - EDMONDS SD NO 15 MAINT & TRANS DEPT - 2927 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ALLSITES,...
	31   - FISHER BUSINESS CENTER AT LYNNWOOD - 3400 188TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES, UST, ICR
	J32 - MIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTS ALDERWOOD MALL - 19625 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	33   - ALDERWOOD PKWY PLAZA - 19329 28TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	J34 - APEX DISPOSAL - 19704 28TH W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, UST
	35   - KIDDIE KANDIDS 544 - 19500 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, MANIFEST
	K36 - EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 - 3800 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, PADS, FINDS, ALLSITES
	K37 - EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD - 3800 196TH ST SW PRINT SHOP - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, ALLSITES
	K38 - CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-5654 FORMER - 3801 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, VCP
	J39 - ARBOR MIST - 19725 28TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	40   - ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY EXPRESS - 19611 ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, Financial Assurance
	41   - VIDEO ONLY - 19220 ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - SWRCY
	K42 - ELAN BUILDING - 3810 196TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, UST
	L43 - H & H DRY CLEANING - 18700 33RD AVE. W. - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ICR
	L44 - H & H DRY CLEANING - 18700 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, VCP, Inactive...
	45   - JC PENNEY COMPANY INC - 700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, UST
	M46 - ALDERWOOD SALES & SERVICE - 3909 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - UST, ICR
	M47 - ALDERWOOD OLDSMOBILE CADILLAC - 3909 196TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, VCP
	48   - RITE AID #5196 - 18600 B 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES
	49   - EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION 77035 - 3331 204TH PL SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES, CSCSL...
	N50 - BEST PRODUCTS CO INC LYNNWOOD - 19801 40TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES
	51   - J C PENNY COMPANY INC 2011-5 - 18601 33RD AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, UST
	N52 - LEATHER TO LACE - 4001 198TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES
	53   - SUPER SHOPS LYNNWOOD - 4028 SW 196TH ST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - FINDS, ALLSITES, UST
	N54 - SEATTLE GOODWILL - 4027 198TH STREET SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - SWRCY
	O55 - AT&T WIRELESS CEDAR VALLEY - 4030 200TH ST SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - FINDS, ALLSITES
	O56 - CENTERS 3 COLLISION - 4030 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ALLSITES, MANIFEST,...
	P57 - GTE LYNNWOOD GARAGE - 3831 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ICR
	P58 - VERIZON HALLS LAKE GARAGE - 3831 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, Financial Assurance
	59   - FEDERATED DEPT STORES INC DBA THE BON - 18700 ALDERWOOD MALL BLVD - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - ALLSITES, UST
	P60 - LARCHWAY ARCO - 3830 204TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - ALLSITES, UST
	61   - EXXON CO USA 79078 - 4317 196TH ST SW & 144TH - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES,...
	62   - SHELL STATION 120839 - 19930 44TH AVENUE WEST - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES,...
	63   - 60 MINUTE TUNE 44TH AVE W - 19610 A 44TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, LUST, UST, ICR
	64   - CHEVRON 94953 - 20010 44TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, LUST, UST, MANIFEST, VCP
	65   - EDMONDS SCHOOL DIST 15 LYNNWOOD HIGH SH - 3001 184TH SW - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, MANIFEST, VCP
	66   - FIRE STATION 1 LYNNWOOD - 18800 44TH AVE W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - FINDS, CSCSL, ALLSITES, LUST, UST
	67   - LYNNWOOD PLATING - 19420 21ST AV W - LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 - CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, CSCSL, HSL, ALLSITES
	68   - COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT -  - BRIER, WA  - CSCSL, ALLSITES, HSL
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